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[bookmark: Introduction][bookmark: _Toc37331405]Introduction:
PURPOSE
The purpose of this manual is to provide a comprehensive resource for all stakeholders involved in the Provider Qualification Process. 
SCOPE
This manual contains provider qualification information for providers of Person/Family Directed Support, Community Living, and Consolidated Waiver services, which include Organized Healthcare Delivery Service (OHCDS) providers, Agency with Choice (AWC) providers, and vendors (provider type 55).
NOTE: ENTITIES EXCLUDED FROM THIS MANUAL
This resource does not apply to the qualification of Supports Coordination Organizations (SCOs), Vendor Fiscal/Employer Agent Financial Management Service (VF/EA FMS) providers or providers that render base‐funded services only. Requirements for providers of base-only services are at the discretion of the County Mental Health (MH)/Intellectual Disabilities (ID) Program.
WHAT DOES “PROVIDER QUALIFICATIONS” MEAN?
“Provider Qualifications” is a term that refers to the minimum standards that a provider must meet prior to and during the delivery of a particular waiver service. Some examples of provider qualifications are: insurance coverages, staff training, and staff criminal history checks. Provider qualifications are established to protect the health and welfare of waiver participants during service delivery, as well as to ensure providers are sufficiently structured and prepared to provide quality waiver services. A listing of the provider qualification standards for particular waiver services can be found in Appendix C of the current Community Living, Consolidated, and P/FDS Waiver Renewal Applications, which can be found on the Department of Human Services (DHS) website under Providers / Developmental Programs or by clicking the hyperlink: Office of Developmental Programs (ODP) Waivers
The ODP Provider Qualification Process is a structured methodology designed to ensure that providers meet waiver qualification standards prior to service delivery and ongoing. Providers that are interested in providing waiver services first must register to attend the ODP Provider Applicant Orientation. To register for this training, please click this hyperlink: ODP Provider Applicant Orientation. During this training, the provider qualification process will be explained in its entirety.
The qualification process ensures providers meet the qualification criteria outlined in the waivers for each service they intend to render prior to starting services. The provider’s choice of service (s) to provide will determine the qualification requirements it will need to meet. In addition to ODP waiver qualification requirements, providers also must adhere to 55 Pa. Code § 6100.81 .
[bookmark: _Toc37331406]Clarification/Policy
All ODP waiver services have standard qualification requirements that providers must meet prior to providing an ODP waiver service. In the waivers, the qualification requirements are broken down into two different provider categories: Agency and Individual. A provider will need to follow the qualification requirements related to the appropriate category that is applicable to its operation. There can be different qualification requirements for an Agency versus Individual provider. For example, an Agency provider is required to have Workmen’s Compensation Insurance per state law to cover all of its employees. However, this requirement may not be applicable to an Individual provider.
Standard Qualifications
[bookmark: _Hlk18481122]The following are standard provider qualification requirements for all waiver services:
1. [bookmark: _Hlk24978228]Have a signed ODP Provider Agreement on file with ODP.
2. Complete standard ODP required orientation and training.
3. New providers demonstrate compliance with ODP standards through completion of a self-assessment and validation of required documentation, policies, and procedures.
4. Staff to be at least 18 years of age.
5. Have criminal history clearances per 35 P.S. §10225.101 et seq. and 6 Pa. Code Chapter 15.
6. Have child abuse clearance (when the participant is under age 18) per 23 Pa. C.S. Chapter 63.
7. Comply with Department standards related to provider qualifications.


[bookmark: _Toc37331407]Additional Requirements to become a Qualified Provider
In addition to the standard waiver qualification requirements listed above, a provider must also meet the below listed standards before rendering a service to an ODP waiver participant:
· Complete the online training modules and pass all knowledge checks
· Attend an ODP provider applicant orientation. Attend additional training if enrolling as a Residential Provider
· Have a completed DP 1059 Form signed by your Assigned Administrative Entity
· Complete the Provider Qualification Documentation Record and submit required documentation
· Have an ODP Provider Agreement
· Providers of services regulated under licensed services ie: (Chapters 2380, 2390, 6400, 6500) need to apply for licensing through the Certification Licensing System (CLS) and obtain a Certificate of Compliance
· Successfully complete the New Provider Self-Assessment and submit the required policies and procedures to be approved by an Assigned Administrative Entity
These requirements and processes will be reviewed with the provider applicant during the ODP Provider Orientation course. The first step for any new provider to become enrolled with ODP as a waiver provider is to create an account on MyODP, complete the online training modules and pass all knowledge checks. Please click on the ODP Provider Orientation course to get started.
[bookmark: _Toc37331408]ODP Waiver Services
Listed below are the service definitions of all ODP waiver services that are available through the Consolidated, Community Living, and Person/Family Directed Support Waivers.


[bookmark: Advanced_Supported_Employment][bookmark: _Toc37331409]Advanced Supported Employment
Advanced Supported Employment is an enhanced version of supported employment services provided by qualified providers. The service includes discovery, job development, systematic instruction to learn the key tasks and responsibilities of the position, and intensive job coaching, and supports that lead to job stabilization and retention.
Qualifications 
Certificate: 
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) who will work directly with the participant to provide Advanced Supported Employment services shall hold one of the following: 
1. [bookmark: _Ref489531865]Bachelor’s degree 
2. High school diploma and at least four years of consecutive or non-consecutive personal experience as a parent, sibling or primary caretaker of an individual with an intellectual disability, autism, or other disability that involved significant medical, physical, cognitive, or developmental challenges
3. High school diploma and at least four years of professional experience providing services to people with an intellectual disability, autism, or other disability that involved significant medical, physical, cognitive, or developmental challenges as a service coordinator, staff person, SC, supervisor, or rehabilitation professional
4. A combination of post-secondary education without a bachelor’s degree combined with either personal or professional experience that totals at least four years.
In addition to the education and experience requirements listed above, staff who will work directly with the participant must also have an Advanced Supported Employment certification, which is in good standing, by an ODP-recognized training organization. To be recognized by ODP, the Advanced Supported Employment certification must meet all of the following criteria:
1. Require at least 20 hours of classroom instruction
2. Require at least 40 hours of supervised, mentored field work
3. Include competency-based testing
4. Require certification renewal at least every 3 years
5. Be nationally recognized and acceptable to ODP.
Discussion / Documentation 
· Bachelor’s degrees may be in any course of study.
· “Personal experience” may be validated by a birth certificate or sworn statement attesting that a person is a parent, sibling, or primary caretaker of an individual. The statement does not need to be notarized.
· Documentation of Advanced Supported Employment certification should be on a document produced by the certifying entity that verifies that the certification process included 20 hours of classroom instruction, 40 hours of supervised, mentored field work, and competency-based testing.
· Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated)
OR 
· Copy of diploma AND copy of resume of professional experience
OR 
· Diploma and written reference to validate personal experience as a parent, sibling, or primary caretaker of an individual with an intellectual disability, autism, or other disability that involved significant medical, physical, cognitive, or developmental challenges.
Certificates that are currently acceptable for validation purposes include the following (new certificates may meet the requirements in the future):
· Marc Gold & Associates performance-based certification in the area of Discovery, Job Development, and Systematic Instruction. If there are additional questions regarding acceptable certification, ask ODP for guidance
· Griffin-Hammis Associates Discovery Mentorship Certificate
[bookmark: _Toc37331410][bookmark: Assistive_Technology]Assistive Technology
An item, piece of equipment, or product system, whether acquired commercially off the shelf, modified, or customized, that is used to increase, maintain, or improve a participant’s functioning or increase a participant’s ability to exercise choice and control. Assistive Technology services include direct support in the selection, acquisition, or use of an assistive technology device, limited to:
· Purchasing, leasing, or otherwise providing for the acquisition of assistive technology devices for the participant
· Selecting, designing, fitting, customizing, adapting, installing, maintaining, repairing, or replacing assistive technology devices. Repairs are only covered when it is more cost-effective than purchasing a new device and are not covered by a warranty
· Training or technical assistance for the participant, or where appropriate, the participant’s family members, guardian, advocate, staff, or authorized representative on how to use and/or care for the assistive technology
· Extended warranties
· Ancillary supplies, software, and equipment necessary for the proper functioning of assistive technology devices, such as replacement batteries and materials necessary to adapt low-tech devices.
Qualifications 
Independent Living Technology Agency
1. Have a participant support call center that is staffed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, or an automated call center if identified in the assessment
2. Have a policy outlining the process for providing emergency replacement devices or parts within one business day if the devices installed at the participant’s residence fail and cannot be repaired, if identified in the assessment. If device failure occurs on a weekend or holiday, the replacement devices or parts may require one or two additional business days
3. Provide access to a secure and encrypted website that displays critical system information about each independent living technology device installed in a participant’s residence
4. Have an effective system for notifying personnel such as police, fire, emergency medical services, and psychiatric crisis response entities
5. Document that any technology system provider utilized to supply remote monitoring equipment meets the following criteria:
· The technology system provider has been in this line of business a minimum of 3 years.
· The technology system provider has 3 references related to the provider’s business history and practices.
Discussion / Documentation 
· Copy of policy outlining the process for providing emergency replacement devices or parts within one business day if the devices installed at the participant’s residence fail and cannot be repaired if identified in the assessment. If device failure occurs on a weekend or holiday, the replacement devices or parts may require one or two additional business days
AND 
· Documentation to prove that company has a secure and encrypted website (this information can be on the website itself, in a brochure, or in company literature)
AND 
· Brochure, contract, website, policy and written references (from clients) that describe how personnel such as police, fire, emergency medical services, and psychiatric crisis response entities are notified
AND 
· Documentation to substantiate that the technology system provider has been in this line of business a minimum of 3 years (incorporation documents, tax returns, etc.)
[bookmark: _Toc37331411][bookmark: Behavioral_Support]Behavioral Support
Behavioral Support is a direct and indirect service that includes a comprehensive assessment; the development of strategies to support the participant based upon the assessment; and the provision of interventions and training to participants, staff, parents, and caregivers. Services must be required to meet the current needs of the participant, as documented and authorized in the service plan.
Qualifications
Certificate:
Behavioral Specialists providing Level 1 must meet the professional education or licensure criteria in one of the following three sets of requirements:
1. Master’s degree or higher in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology
2. A Pennsylvania behavior specialist license
3. Bachelor’s degree and work under the supervision of a professional who has a master’s degree in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied  Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology, or who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker (master’s level or higher), or who has a Pennsylvania behavior specialist license.
Behavioral Specialists providing Level 2 must meet the professional education or licensure criteria in one of the following two sets of requirements:
1. Master’s degree in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology.
2. Licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, or social worker (master’s lever or higher) or a Pennsylvania behavior specialist license.
Other
Staff working for or contracted with agencies, as well as any volunteers who will spend time alone with the participant and will be utilized in providing this service, must meet the following standards:
· Complete training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment
· Complete training in positive behavioral support
· Have at least 2 years’ experience in working with people with an intellectual disability or autism
Discussion / Documentation
All
· Copies of training curriculum and certificate from training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment and positive behavioral support
AND 
· Copy of resume to indicate 2 years’ experience working with individuals with ID/autism
Level 1
· Copy of master’s degree if it indicates the field of study. If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major and coursework should be provided
OR 
· Copy of a Pennsylvania behavior specialist license
OR 
· Copy of bachelor's degree if it indicates field of study. If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major, coursework, and date of graduation should be provided along with an Organizational Chart to show that the individual is supervised by an individual with a master's degree or someone who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker, or who has a PA behavior specialist license
Level 2/Licensed Behavioral Support Specialist
· Copy of master's degree if it indicates the field of study. If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major and coursework should be provided
OR 
· Copy of PA behavior specialist license
OR 
· Copy of current psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, or master’s level social worker license from state where services are provided.
[bookmark: _Toc37331412][bookmark: Benefits_Counseling]Benefits Counseling
Benefits Counseling is a direct service designed to inform, and answer questions from, a participant about competitive-integrated employment and how and whether it will result in increased economic self-sufficiency and/or net financial benefit through the use of various work incentives. Through an accurate individualized assessment, this service provides information to the participant regarding the full array of available work incentives for essential benefit programs including Supplemental Security Income, SSDI, Medicaid, Medicare, housing subsidies, food stamps, etc.
The service also will provide information and education to the participant regarding income reporting requirements for public benefit programs, including the Social Security Administration.
Benefits Counseling provides work incentives counseling and planning services. It is provided to participants considering or seeking competitive-integrated employment or career advancement or to participants who need problem-solving assistance to maintain competitive-integrated employment.
Qualifications
Certificate: 
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) who will work directly with the participant to provide Benefits Counseling services shall hold a Certified Work Incentives Counselor (CWIC) certification that is accepted by the Social Security Administration for its Work Incentives Planning and Assistance program.
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of current CWIC certification accepted by the Social Security Administration for its Work Incentives Planning and Assistance program. Please go to the following link to ensure staff has training from an entity contracted by the Social Security Administration: https://www.ssa.gov/work/WIPA.html
[bookmark: _Toc37331413][bookmark: Commuication_Specialist_Services]Communication Specialist Services
Communication Specialist Services is a direct and indirect service that supports participants with nontraditional communication needs by determining the participant’s communication needs and educating the participant and his or her caregivers on the participant’s communication needs and the best way to meet those needs in their daily lives.
Qualifications
· For participants who are deaf or hard of hearing, the provider must have the ability to sign at Intermediate Plus level or above as determined by the Sign Language Proficiency Interview (SLPI)
Other
1. Have experience in one or more of the following: Speech Language Pathology, sign linguistics, education of deaf, or another relevant professional background
2. Have personal or professional experience with people with an intellectual disability or autism
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of resume that indicates experience in Speech Language Pathology, sign linguistics, education of deaf, or another relevant professional background
AND 
· Written reference to indicate personal experience
OR
· Resume to indicate professional experience with people with ID/autism
[bookmark: _Toc37331414][bookmark: Community_Participation_Support]Community Participation Support
Community Participation Support provides opportunities and support for community inclusion and building interest in and developing skills and potential for competitive-integrated employment. Services should result in active, valued participation in a broad range of integrated activities that build on the participant's interests, preferences, gifts, and strengths while reflecting his or her desired outcomes related to employment, community involvement, and membership.
Community Participation Support is intended to flexibly wrap around or otherwise support community life secondary to employment, as a primary goal. This service involves participation in integrated community settings, in activities that involve persons without disabilities who are not paid or unpaid caregivers.
Qualifications
Adult Training Facility or Older Adult Day Facility 
License:
Providers of facility-based day habilitation services with a waiver service location in Pennsylvania must be licensed under 55 Pa. Code Chapter 2380 relating to Adult Training Facilities or under 6 Pa. Code Chapter 11 relating to Older Adult Day Services. A comparable license is required for providers with a waiver service location in states contiguous to Pennsylvania.
At least one staff person (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) who provides enhanced levels of service must be a Registered Nurse (RN) or Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) when the participant has been assessed to have medical needs that require a RN or LPN.
Certificate:
For programs providing prevocational training to participants, program specialists and supervisors in facilities licensed under 55 Pa. Code Chapter 2380 must have one of the following by 1/1/19 or within 6 months of hire if hired after 7/1/18:
· Hold a Certified Employment Support Professional (CESP) credential from the Association of People Supporting Employment First (APSE)
· Have been awarded a Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement or a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an Association of Community Rehabilitation Educators (ACRE) organizational member that has ACRE-approved training.
All staff must complete the Department approved training on Community Participation Support by 7/1/18. After 7/1/18, all new hires must complete the Department approved training on Community Participation Support within 60 days of hire and during that time they must be supervised by someone who has completed the training.
Effective 7/1/17 (see ODP communication 130-17), at least one staff person must have one of the following certifications or degrees to provide enhanced levels of service to participants who do not require a nurse to provide the enhanced level of service:
· National Association for the Dually Diagnosed (NADD) Competency Based Clinical Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
· Registered Behavior Technician
· Certified Nursing Assistant
· Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst
· Bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work or Gerontology
Other
Adult Training Facility and Older Adult Day Facility staff working for or contracted with agencies as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with a participant must meet the following standards:
· Have at least a 4-year degree when providing enhanced levels of Community Participation Support and the participant's assessed needs require the degree. 
Agency Community Participation Support Provider (Non-Facility) – 
License:
At least one staff person (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) who provides enhanced levels of service must be a RN or LPN when the participant has been assessed to have medical needs that require a RN or LPN.
Certificate:
For programs providing prevocational training to participants, program specialists, and supervisors must have one of the following by 1/1/19 or within 6 months of hire if hired after 7/1/18:
· Hold a CESP credential from APSE
· Have been awarded a Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement or a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training.
All staff must complete the Department approved training on Community Participation Support by 7/1/18. After 7/1/18, all new hires must complete the Department approved training on Community Participation Support within 60 days of hire and during that time they must be supervised by someone who has completed the training.
Effective 7/1/17 (see ODP communication 130-17), at least one staff person must have one of the following certifications or degrees to provide enhanced levels of service to participants who do not require a nurse to provide the enhanced level of service:
· NADD Competency Based Clinical Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
· Registered Behavior Technician
· Certified Nursing Assistant
· Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst
· Bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work or Gerontology
Other
Staff working for or contracted with agencies as well as volunteers who will spend any time alone with a participant and are utilized in providing this service must meet the following standards:
· Have at least a 4-year degree when providing enhanced levels of Community Participation Support and the participant's assessed needs require the degree
Prevocational Facility - 
License:
Provider of facility-based prevocational services with a waiver service location in Pennsylvania must be licensed under 55 Pa. Code Chapter 2390 relating to Vocational Facilities. A comparable license is required for providers with waiver service locations in states contiguous to Pennsylvania.
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing enhanced levels of Community Participation Support must be a licensed nurse (RN or LPN) when the participant’s assessed needs require a licensed nurse to provide the service.
Certificate:
Program specialists and supervisors must have one of the following by 1/1/19 or within 6 months of hire if hired after 7/1/18:
· Hold a CESP credential from APSE
· Have been awarded a Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement or a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services form an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training.
All staff must complete the Department approved training on Community Participation Support by 7/1/18. After 7/1/18, all new hires must complete the Department approved training on Community Participation Support within 60 days of hire and during that time they must be supervised by someone who has completed the training.
Effective 7/1/17 (see ODP communication 130-17), at least one staff person must have one of the following certifications or degrees to provide enhanced levels of service to participants who do not require a nurse to provide the enhanced level of service:
· NADD Competency Based Clinical Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
· Registered Behavior Technician
· Certified Nursing Assistant
· Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst
· Bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work or Gerontology
Other
Staff working for or contracted with agencies as well as volunteers who will spend any time alone with a participant and will be utilized in providing this service must meet the following standards:
· Have at least a 4-year degree when providing enhanced levels of Community Participation Support and the participant's assessed needs require the degree
Discussion/Documentation
All Staff/Program Specialists & Supervisors
· Copy of Current Certification from CESP, credential from APSE, or a Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement or a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training
AND 
· Community Participation Support Training certificate from Department approved training
Level 3 or 4 Enhanced Services
For participants assessed to have medical needs:
· Copy of current LPN or RN license from State Board of Nursing (check expiration date)
For participants who do not have medical needs, one of the following:
· Copy of NADD Competency Based Clinical Certification, or NADD Dual Diagnosis Certification, or NADD Direct-Support Professional Certification
OR 
· Copy of Registered Behavior Technician documentation
OR 
· Copy of Certified Nursing Assistant certification
[bookmark: _Hlk24971535]OR 
· Copy of Board-Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst documentation
[bookmark: _Hlk24971515]OR 
· Copy of bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work or Gerontology (official or unofficial transcripts are acceptable if graduation date is indicated)
Older Adult Day Facility – 
· Training certificate from Department approved training
[bookmark: _Toc37331415][bookmark: Companion]Companion
Companion services are direct services provided to participants age 18 and older who live in private homes for the limited purposes of providing supervision or assistance that is designed to ensure the participant’s health, safety, and welfare or to perform activities of daily living for the participant. This service is intended to assist the individual to participate more meaningfully in home and community life. This service may be provided in home and community settings, including the participant’s competitive employment workplace. Companions may supervise, assist or even perform activities for a participant that includes grooming, household care, meal preparation and planning, ambulating, medication administration in accordance with regulatory guidance, and socialization. This service can be used for hours when the participant is sleeping and needs supervision and/or assistance with tasks that do not require continual assistance, or non-habilitative care to protect the safety of the participant. This service can also be used to supervise participants during socialization or non-habilitative activities when necessary to ensure the participant’s safety.
Qualifications – See Standards Above
[bookmark: _Toc37331416][bookmark: Consultative_Nutritional_Services]Consultative Nutritional Services
Consultative Nutritional Services are direct and indirect services that assist unpaid caregivers and/or paid support staff in carrying out participant treatment/service plan, and are not covered by the Medicaid State Plan, and are necessary to improve or sustain the participant’s health status and improve the participant’s independence and inclusion in their community. The services may include assessment, the development of a home treatment/service plan, training and technical assistance to carry out the plan and monitoring of the participant and the provider in the implementation of the plan. This service may be delivered in the participant’s home or in the community as described in the service plan. This service requires a recommendation by a physician.
Qualifications
License:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Consultative Nutritional Service must hold a state license in Pennsylvania (Title 49 Pa. Code Chapter 21, subchapter G) or a license in the state where the service is provided.
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of current PA License or comparable license in state where service is provided
[bookmark: _Toc37331417][bookmark: Education_Support_Services]Education Support Services
Education Support consists of education and related services as defined in Sections (22) and (25) of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) to the extent that they are not available under a program funded by IDEA or available for funding by the Office of Vocational Rehabilitation (OVR). To receive Education Support Services through the waiver, students attending eligible institutions and who are eligible for Federal Student Aid and/or PA State Grant funding must apply. Education Support Services are limited to payment for the following:
· Tuition for adult education classes offered by a college, community college, technical school, or university (institution of postsecondary education)
· General fees charged to all students
· On campus peer support
· Classes (one communication education professional and one participant or a group of no more than four learners taught collectively by a communication education professional) to teach participants who are deaf American Sign Language, Visual Gestural Communication, or another form of communication
· Adult education or tutoring program for reading or math instruction
Qualifications
Institution of Postsecondary Education
Certificate:
The Institution of Postsecondary Education must meet the following standard:
· Be an accredited postsecondary institution or program by the United States Department of Education
Communication Education Agency
Certificate:
To teach communication to participants who are deaf, the Communication Education Professionals working for or contracted with the agency must have, at a minimum:
· Qualified Level Certification from the American Sign Language Teachers Association (ASLTA)
Other
Communication Education Professionals working for or contracted with the agency as well as volunteers who will spend any time alone with the participant and are utilized in providing this service must meet the following standards:
· Have at least advanced or higher Sign Language Skills as determined by SLPI
Discussion/Documentation
Communication Education Professional
· Current Certification from ASLTA
Institution of Post-Secondary Education
· Documentation of verification of accreditation on website or letter from educational institution
Adult Education Program
· Copy of Department of Education certification
AND 
· Copy of diploma (or official or unofficial transcripts are acceptable if they indicate graduation date) for one staff person
[bookmark: _Toc37331418][bookmark: Family_Caregiver_Training_and_Support]Family/Caregiver Training and Support
Family/Caregiver Training and Support service provides training and counseling services for unpaid family members or caregivers who provide support to a participant. For purposes of this service, an unpaid family member or caregiver is defined as any person, such as a family member, spouse, neighbor, friend, partner, companion, or co-worker, who provides uncompensated care, training, guidance, companionship, or support to the participant.
This service is intended to develop, strengthen, and maintain healthy, stable relationships among the participant and all members of the participant’s informal network, to support achievement of the goals in the participant’s service plan. Family/Caregiver Training and Support also assists the participant’s unpaid family member or caregiver with developing expertise so that they can help the participant acquire, retain, or improve skills that lead to meaningful engagement and involvement with others and in the community. Family/Caregiver Training and Support services are intended to increase the likelihood that the participant will remain in or return to the family or unpaid caregiver’s home, or so that the participant will successfully live in his or her own home or apartment in the community.
Qualifications
Professional Counseling Agency
License:
Staff working for or contracted with agencies who provide training and counseling services must be licensed as one of the following:
· Be a licensed social worker in Pennsylvania (Title 49 Pa. Code Chapter 47) or be a licensed master’s level social worker in the state where the service is provided
· Be a licensed psychologist in Pennsylvania (Title 49 Pa. Code Chapter 41) or be a licensed psychologist in the state where the service is provided
· Be a licensed professional counselor in Pennsylvania (49 Pa. Code Chapter 49) or be a licensed master’s level counselor in the state where the service is provided
· Be a licensed marriage and family therapist in Pennsylvania (49 Pa. Code Chapter 48) or be a licensed master’s level marriage and family therapist in the state where the service is provided
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of current social worker, psychologist, professional counselor, or marriage and family therapist license from Pennsylvania or the state where the service is provided
[bookmark: _Toc37331419][bookmark: Home_Accessibility_Adaptations]Home Accessibility Adaptations
Home accessibility adaptations are an outcome-based vendor service that consists of certain modifications to the private home of the participant (including homes owned or leased by parents/relatives/friends with whom the participant resides). The modifications must be necessary due to the participant’s disability, to ensure the health, security of, and accessibility for the participant, or which enable the participant to function with greater independence in the home. This service may only be used to adapt the participant's primary residence, may not be furnished to adapt homes that are owned, rented, leased, or operated by providers except when there is a needed adaptation for participants residing in a Life Sharing setting and the life sharing host home is owned, rented or leased by the host and not the Life Sharing provider agency.
Qualifications
License:
· An agency must have a contractor's license for the state of Pennsylvania, if required by trade
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of current contractor's license for the state of Pennsylvania, if required by trade
AND 
· Documentation of verification on Attorney General Home Improvement Consumer Information website to demonstrate compliance with PA Home Improvement Consumer Protection Act
[bookmark: _Toc37331420][bookmark: Homemaker_Chore]Homemaker/Chore
Homemaker/Chore Services are provided to participants who live in private homes.
Homemaker
Homemaker Services enable the participant or the family member(s) or friend(s) with whom the participant resides to maintain their primary private home. This service can only be provided when a household member is temporarily absent or unable to manage the home, or when no landlord or provider agency staff is responsible to perform the homemaker activities. Homemaker Services include cleaning and laundry, meal preparation, and other general household care.
Chore
Chore Services consist of services needed to maintain the home in a clean, sanitary, and safe condition. Chore Services consist of heavy household activities such as washing floors, windows, and walls; tacking down loose rugs and tiles; moving heavy items of furniture in order to provide safe access and egress; ice, snow, and/or leaf removal; and yard maintenance. In the case of rental property, the responsibility of the landlord, pursuant to the lease agreement, will be examined prior to any authorization of service. Maintenance in the form of upkeep and improvements to the participant’s home is excluded from federal financial participation.
Qualifications
See Standards Above
[bookmark: _Toc37331421][bookmark: Housing_Transition_and_Tenancy_Services]Housing Transition and Tenancy Sustaining Services
Housing Transition and Tenancy Sustaining Services includes pre-tenancy and housing sustaining supports to assist participants in being successful tenants in private homes owned, rented, or leased by the participants.
Housing Transition Services are direct services provided to participants that include the following activities:
· Conducting a tenant screening and housing assessment that identifies the participant’s preferences and barriers related to successful tenancy. The assessment may include collecting information on potential housing transition barriers, and identification of housing retention barriers
· With the individual, developing an individualized housing support plan based upon the housing assessment that addresses identified barriers, includes short and long-term measurable goals for each issue, establishes the participant’s approach to meeting the goal, and identifies when other providers or services, both reimbursed and not reimbursed by Medicaid, may be required to meet the goal
· Assisting with the housing search process
· Assisting with the housing application process, including assistance with applying for housing vouchers/applications
· Identifying resources to cover expenses such as security deposit, moving costs, furnishings, adaptive aids, environmental modifications, and other one-time expenses
· Ensuring that the living environment is safe and ready for move-in
· Assisting in arranging for and supporting the details of the move
· Developing a housing support crisis plan that includes prevention and early intervention services when housing is jeopardized to assist individuals with planning, locating and maintaining a home of their own
·  Assistance with establishing and building a relationship for community integration
· Assistance with obtaining and identifying resources to assist the participant with financial education and planning for housing. Activities include assistance with budgeting for house and living expenses. Assistance with completing applications for subsidies or other entitlements, such as energy assistance, or public assistance. Assistance with identifying financial resources to assist with housing for the participant, including special needs trusts and ABLE accounts
· Working with the Supports Coordinator and service plan team to identify needed assistive technology or home accessibility adaptations, which are necessary to ensure the participant’s health and well-being
· Assistance with coordinating the move from a congregate living arrangement or from a family home to a more independent setting; providing training on how to be a good tenant
· Working collaboratively with other service providers and unpaid supports
· Assistance with identifying resources to secure household furnishings and utility assistance. Activities will include identifying and coordinating resources that may assist with obtaining a security deposit, first month rent, or any other costs associated with the transition
Qualifications
Be knowledgeable on how to access, refer to, and inform others on the following programs or resources, including, but not limited to:
· Housing choice vouchers
· Section 811 Project Rental Assistance (PRA)
· Mainstream/Non-Elderly Disabled (NED) vouchers
· Project based operating assistance
· Tenant based rental assistance (Home Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) and Nursing Home Transition(NHT))
· 20% Units (Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) deeply affordable/accessible units)
· Fair housing
· Reasonable accommodations
· Home ownership programs
· United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) rural housing services, loans, and grants
· Local and regional housing providers, housing resources and organizations serving persons with disabilities and older adults
· Privately financed housing opportunities and any other project-based subsidies, local-state-federal housing initiatives as they are available
· Discharge processes from various institutional and residential settings
· Home Modifications funded through the Department, PHFA, and DCED
· Olmstead requirements
· Housing First
· Trained in Prepared Renters Program (PREP) training for agencies
· Ability to use PAHousingSearch.com
Discussion/Documentation
· Verification of necessary knowledge and experience as demonstrated through provider brochure, documentation of references, website information, annual report, training certificates, etc. Please reference ODP Announcement, Housing Transition and Tenancy Sustaining Services, ODP Communication Number 083-18.
[bookmark: _Toc37331422][bookmark: In_Home_and_Community_Support]In-Home and Community Support
In-Home and Community Support is a direct service provided in home and community settings to assist participants in acquiring, maintaining, and improving the skills necessary to live in the community, to live more independently, and to participate meaningfully in community life. To the extent that In-Home and Community Support is provided in community settings, the settings must be inclusive rather than segregated. Services consist of assistance, support, and guidance (physical assistance, instruction, prompting, modeling, and reinforcement) in the general areas of self-care, health maintenance, decision making, home management, managing personal resources, communication, mobility and transportation, relationship development and socialization, personal adjustment, participating in community functions and activities, and use of community resources.
[bookmark: _Hlk18067499]Qualifications
License:
At least one staff person (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) who provides Level 2 enhanced or Level 3 enhanced services to a participant age 21 or older must be a RN or LPN when the participant has been assessed to have medical needs that require a RN or LPN as well as other needs for assistance, support and guidance to meet habilitative outcomes that will be provided by the RN or LPN.
Certificate:
Effective 1/1/18, at least one staff person must have one of the following certifications or degrees to provide Level 2 enhanced or Level 3 enhanced services to participants who do not require a nurse to provide the enhanced level of service:
· NADD Competency Based Clinical Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
· Registered Behavior Technician
· Certified Nursing Assistant
· Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst
· Bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology
Other
Staff working for or contracted with the agency as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with a participant must meet the following standards:
· Have at least a high school diploma for participants authorized to receive 2:1 enhanced In-Home and Community Support. The other staff member must have a certification or be a nurse
Discussion/Documentation
For participants assessed to have medical needs that require a RN or LPN:
· Copy of current LPN or RN license from State Board of Nursing
For participants who do not require a nurse to provide the enhanced level of service, one of the following:
· Copy of NADD Competency Based Clinical Certification, or NADD Dual Diagnosis Certification, or NADD Direct-Support Professional Certification, OR copy of Registered Behavior Technician documentation
OR
· Copy of Registered Behavior Technician documentation
OR
· [bookmark: _Hlk16672721]Copy of Certified Nursing Assistant certification
OR 
· Copy of Board-Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst documentation
OR 
· Copy of bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology (official or unofficial transcripts are acceptable if graduation date is indicated)
· Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology are the basic degrees required for qualification. Specialized degrees in these six fields are also acceptable to meet qualification standards. In general, specialized degrees will include the name or some variation of the name of the base degree. Examples include, but are not limited to: Child Psychology, Early Childhood Education, Marriage and Family Counseling, Psychiatric Nursing, etc.
If the name of the base degree is not included in the name of the specialized degree, but a provider seeking to qualify believes the degree is within the scope of one of the six waiver-specified fields, it is the provider’s responsibility to demonstrate this via documentation produced by the educational institution that issued the degree in question. Such documentation may include generic materials produced by the institution (e.g. a description on a university’s website reading “this degree is issued by the School of Social Work”) or documentation produced for the specific situation (e.g. a letter from a university specifying that a person’s degree in “Human Services” is equivalent to a degree in Psychology). The provider’s documentation must clearly and unequivocally demonstrate that the degree is within the scope of one of the six waiver-specified fields
[bookmark: _Toc37331423]Life sharing
Life Sharing services are direct and indirect, provider agency managed services that occur in one of the following locations:
· Private home of a host family. The host family can be the participant's relative(s), legal guardian, or persons who are not related to the participant
· Private home of the participant where a host family who is not related to the participant moves into the participant's home and shares the participant's home as their primary residence
Qualifications
License:
The agency must be licensed under 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6500 for Family Living Homes as applicable
Certificate:
Life Sharing Specialist
The life sharing specialist shall have one of the following four groups of qualifications:
· A master’s degree or above from an accredited college or university and 1 year work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· A bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university and 2 years work experience working directly with persons an intellectual disability and/or autism
· An associate degree or 60 credit hours from an accredited college or university and 4 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· A high school diploma or general education development certificate and 6 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
Behavioral Specialist
Behavioral specialists must meet the professional education or licensure criteria in one of the following three sets of requirements:
· Master’s Degree or higher in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology
· A Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
· Must have a Bachelor’s Degree and work under the supervision of a professional who has a Master’s Degree in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology, or who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker (master's level or higher), or who has a Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
In addition to the education and licensing criteria above, behavioral specialists must also meet the following standards:
· Complete training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment
· Complete training in positive behavioral support
Other Standard:
Agencies must meet the following standards:
· Have a waiver service location in Pennsylvania
· Have Commercial General Liability Insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Life Sharing service have automobile insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Life Sharing service have current State motor vehicle registration and inspection
· Have Workers’ Compensation Insurance, in accordance with state law
· At least one of the following must have experience working with individuals with an intellectual disability and/or autism and have a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
· Chief Operations Officer (COO)
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· The organization must have a chief financial officer (CFO) with 5 years’ experience or evidence of contracted financial management services
· In the case of an entity newly enrolled to provide Life Sharing services, or a current provider hiring new executive level staff, one of the following must have a minimum of five years’ experience as a manager with responsibility for providing residential services for individuals with an intellectual disability, developmental disability, autism and/or serious mental illness and a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant or Associate Director
· Notify the ODP Regional Office and Administrative Entity(ies) within 10 business days of the hiring date of a new CEO
· Employ life sharing program specialist(s) who are responsible for up to 8 homes and no more than 16 participants for this or any other service
· Have an annual training plan to improve the knowledge, skills, and core competencies of agency personnel
· Have an organizational structure that assures adequate supervision of each residence and the availability of back up and emergency support 24 hours a day
· Ensure that staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) have been trained to meet the needs of the participant to carry out the service plan which includes but is not limited to communication, mobility, and behavioral needs
· Ensure that staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) have criminal history clearances per 35 P.S. §10225.101 et seq. and 6 Pa. Code Chapter as well as criminal history clearances per 35 P.S. §10225.101 et seq. and 6 Pa. Code Chapter 15
· Comply with Department standards related to provider qualifications
Discussion/Documentation
Agency
· Copy of annual training plan
· Copy of organizational chart
Life Sharing Specialist
· Copy of master’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume indicating 1 year of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of bachelor's degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume indicating 2 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of associate's degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) or copy of unofficial or official transcripts from an accredited college or university indicating 60 credit hours AND copy of resume indicating 4 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism OR  copy of high school diploma or GED and copy of resume indicating 6 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
· Copy of organizational chart to show how many homes each life sharing specialist has overall responsibility AND copies of training certificates or agency sign-in sheets and curriculum in the following areas: interpersonal dynamics, community participation, individual service planning and delivery, relationship building, and training required by licensing or agency policy
Behavioral Specialist
· Copy of master's degree if it indicates the field of study. If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major and coursework should be provided OR copy of PA Behavior Specialist License OR copy of bachelor's degree or official or unofficial transcripts indicating date of graduation
AND
· Organizational Chart to show that the individual is supervised by an individual with a master's degree, or someone who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker, or who has a PA Behavior Specialist license
AND
· Copies of training curriculum and certificate from training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment and positive behavioral support
Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
· Copy of resume that indicates 5 years of experience or evidence of a contract with a financial management service. The 5 years of experience does not have to be 5 years of experience as a CFO however, it should be in financial services/accounting. In addition, ODP does not have any policies or regulations that preclude a CEO from also acting as a CFO
Executive Director, CEO, COO, or Director, Assistance, or Associate Director 
· Existing Providers: Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume of professional experience indicting experience working with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· New Life Sharing providers or a current provider hiring new executive level staff: Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume of professional experience indicating a minimum of five years’ experience in managing a residential services program
[bookmark: _Toc37331424][bookmark: Music_Art_Equine_Assisted_Therapy]Music Therapy, Art Therapy, and Equine Assisted Therapy
Direct therapy services provided to a participant who may or may not have a primary diagnosis of mental illness, but who could benefit by the provision of therapy to maintain, improve, or prevent regression of the participant’s condition and assist in the acquisition, retention, or improvement of skills necessary for the participant to live and work in the community.
Qualifications
Certificate:
To provide Music Therapy, staff must have one of the following certificates:
1. Certified by the Certification Board for Music Therapists (CBMT)
Or
2. Other ODP-approved certification board
To provide Art Therapy, staff must have one of the following certificates:
1. Certified by the Art Therapy Credentials Board (ATCB)
Or
2. Other ODP-approved certification board
To provide Equine Assisted Therapy, staff must have one of the following certificates:
1. Certified by the American Hippotherapy Certification Board
2. Certified by the Professional Association of Therapeutic Horsemanship (PATH) International
3. Certified by the Pennsylvania Council on Therapeutic Horsemanship (PACTH)
4. Other ODP-approved certification board
[bookmark: _Hlk18395954]Discussion/Documentation
Art Therapy
· Copy of Current Certificate by ATCB
Music Therapy
· Copy of current certificate from CBMT
Equine Assisted Therapy
· Copy of current certification from the American Hippotherapy Certification Board
OR 
· PATH International 
OR 
· PACTH
[bookmark: _Toc37331425][bookmark: Participant_Directed_Goods_and_Services]Participant-Directed Goods and Services
Participant-Directed Goods and Services are services, equipment, or supplies not otherwise provided through other services offered in this waiver, the Medicaid State Plan, or a responsible third-party. Participant-Directed Goods and Services must address an identified need in the participant’s service plan and must achieve one or more of the following objectives:
· Decrease the need for other Medicaid services
· Promote or maintain inclusion in the community
· Promote the independence of the participant
· Increase the participant’s health and safety in the home environment
· Develop or maintain personal, social, physical, or work-related skills
· Items and services must be used primarily for the benefit of the participant
Qualifications
· The Agency with Choice must comply with all requirements specified in regulations and bulletins relating to Agency with Choice operations
· The Vendor Fiscal/Employer Agent Financial Management Services must comply with all requirements specified in the current contract between the Vendor Fiscal/Employer Agent and the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services
[bookmark: _Toc37331426]Residential habilitation: Unlicensed and licensed
Residential Habilitation services are direct and indirect services provided to participants who live in licensed and unlicensed provider owned, rented, or leased residential settings. This service is built on the principle that every participant has the capacity to engage in lifelong learning. As such, through the provision of this service, participants will acquire, maintain, or improve skills necessary to live in the community, to live more independently, and to participate meaningfully in community life. To the extent that Residential Habilitation is provided in community settings outside of the residence, the settings must be inclusive rather than segregated.
Qualifications
[bookmark: _Hlk18482852]Unlicensed Residential Habilitation
License:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Residential Enhanced Staffing as an addon must be a Licensed Nurse when the participant's assessed needs require that a licensed nurse provide the service.
Certificate:
Program Specialist
The program specialist shall have one of the following four groups of qualifications:
· A master’s degree or above from an accredited college or university and one year work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· A bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university and 2 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· An associate degree or 60 credit hours from an accredited college or university and 4 years’ experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· A high school diploma or general education development certificate and 6 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
Behavioral Specialist
Behavioral specialists must meet the professional education or licensure criteria in one of the following three sets of requirements:
· Master’s Degree or higher in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology
· A Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
· Must have a Bachelor’s Degree and work under the supervision of a professional who has a Master’s Degree in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology, or who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker (master's level or higher), or who has a Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
In addition to the education and licensing criteria above, behavioral specialists must also meet the following standards:
· Complete training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment
· Complete training in positive behavioral support
Other Standard:
Agencies providing Unlicensed Residential Habilitation must meet the following standards:
· Have a waiver service location in Pennsylvania
· Have Commercial General Liability Insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Residential Habilitation service have automobile insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Residential Habilitation service have current State motor vehicle registration and inspection
· Have Workers' Compensation Insurance, in accordance with state law
· At least one of the following must have experience working with individuals with an intellectual disability and/or autism and have a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· The organization must have a CFO with 5 years’ experience or evidence of contracted financial management services
· In the case of an entity newly enrolled to provide Residential Habilitation services, or a current provider hiring new executive level staff, one of the following must have a minimum of five years’ experience as a manager with responsibility for providing residential services for individuals with an intellectual disability, developmental disability, autism, and/or serious mental illness and a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· Notify the ODP Regional Office and Administrative Entity(ies) within 10 business days of the hiring date of a new CEO
· Employ program specialist(s) who are responsible for no more than 30 participants for this or any other service
· Have an organizational structure that assures adequate supervision of each residence and the availability of back up and emergency support 24 hours a day
· Ensure that staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) have been trained to meet the needs of the participant to carry out the service plan which includes but is not limited to communication, mobility, and behavioral needs
· Comply with Department standards related to provider qualifications
Staff working for or contracting with agencies as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with a participant must meet the following standards:
· Complete necessary pre/in-service training based on the service plan
· Have a valid driver's license if the operation of a vehicle is necessary to provide Residential Habilitation services
Program specialists must meet the following standards:
· Receive training which includes interpersonal dynamics, community participation, individual service planning and delivery, relationship building in addition to training required by licensing or agency policy
· Complete necessary pre/in-service training based on the service plan
· Have a valid driver’s license if the operation of a vehicle is necessary to provide Residential Habilitation services
Licensed Residential Habilitation
License:
Licensed Residential Habilitation providers with a waiver service location in Pennsylvania must be licensed under one of the following: 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6400, 55 Pa. Code Chapter 3800, 55 Pa. Code Chapter 5310 or 6 Pa. Code Chapter 21 (this is only applicable when jointly licensed with one of the previous licenses).
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Residential Enhanced Staffing as an addon must be a Licensed Nurse when the participant's assessed needs require that a licensed nurse provide the service.
Certificate:
Behavioral Specialist
Behavioral specialists must meet the professional education or licensure criteria in one of the following three sets of requirements:
· Master’s Degree or higher in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology
· A Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
· Must have a Bachelor’s Degree and work under the supervision of a professional who has a Master’s Degree in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology, or who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker (master's level or higher), or who has a Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
In addition to the education and licensing criteria above, behavioral specialists must also meet the following standards:
· Complete training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment
· Complete training in positive behavioral support
Other Standard:
Agencies must meet the following standards:
· Have a waiver service location in Pennsylvania
· Have Commercial General Liability Insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Residential Habilitation service have automobile insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Residential Habilitation service have current State motor vehicle registration and inspection
· Have Workers' Compensation Insurance, in accordance with state law
· At least one of the following must have experience working with individuals with an intellectual disability and/or autism and have a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· The organization must have a CFO with 5 years’ experience or evidence of contracted financial management services
· In the case of an entity newly enrolled to provide Residential Habilitation services, or a current provider hiring new executive level staff, one of the following must have a minimum of five years’ experience as a manager with responsibility for providing residential services for individuals with an intellectual disability, developmental disability, autism, and/or serious mental illness and a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director of Residential Services
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director of Residential Services
· Notify the ODP Regional Office and Administrative Entity(ies) within 10 business days of the hiring date of a new CEO
· Have an organizational structure that assures adequate supervision of each residence and the availability of back up and emergency support 24 hours a day
· Ensure that staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) have been trained to meet the needs of the participant to carry out the service plan which includes but is not limited to communication, mobility, and behavioral needs
· Comply with Department standards related to provider qualifications
Staff working for or contracting with agencies as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with a participant must meet the following standards:
· Complete necessary pre/in-service training based on the service plan
· Have a valid driver's license if the operation of a vehicle is necessary to provide Residential Habilitation services
Discussion/Documentation
Agency
· Copy of annual training plan
· Copy of organizational chart
LPN or RN
· Copy of current LPN or RN license from State Board of Nursing.
Behavioral Specialist
· Copy of master's degree if it indicates the field of study.  If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major and coursework should be provided OR copy of PA Behavior Specialist License OR copy of bachelor's degree or official or unofficial transcripts indicating date of graduation
AND
· Organizational Chart to show that the individual is supervised by an individual with a master's degree, or someone who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker, or who has a PA Behavior Specialist license
AND
· Copies of training curriculum and certificate from training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment and positive behavioral support
Program Specialist (UNLICENSED)
· Copy of master’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume indicating 1 year of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of bachelor's degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume indicating 2 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of associate degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) or copy of unofficial or official transcripts from an accredited college or university indicating 60 credit hours AND copy of resume indicating 4 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of high school diploma or GED and copy of resume indicating 6 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of organizational chart or job description to show how many participants each program specialist has overall responsibility AND copies of training certificates or agency sign-in sheets and curriculum in the following areas: interpersonal dynamics, community participation, individual service planning and delivery, relationship building, and training required by licensing or agency policy
Chief Financial Officer
· Copy of resume that indicates 5 years of experience or evidence of a contract with a financial management service. The 5 years of experience does not have to be 5 years of experience as a CFO however, it should be in financial services/accounting. In addition, ODP does not have any policies or regulations that preclude a CEO from also acting as a CFO.
Executive Director, CEO, COO, or Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· Existing Providers: Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume of professional experience indicting experience working with individuals with ID/autism
· New residential habilitation providers or a current provider hiring new executive level staff: Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume of professional experience indicating a minimum of five years’ experience in managing a residential services program.
· New residential habilitation providers and existing providers enrolling for residential habilitation for the first time: The AE needs to verify that the Dual Diagnosis Curriculum was successfully completed by the CEO prior to qualifying the provider. The curriculum contains 20 core training modules which provide the basic information that anyone would need to support an individual who has a dual diagnosis. Each module includes a knowledge test. A certificate is issued upon completion of each module and upon completion of the entire curriculum. The AE must see a copy of the final certificate of completion for the approved coursework.
[bookmark: _Toc37331427][bookmark: Respite]Respite
Respite Services are direct services that are provided to supervise and support participants living in private homes on a short-term basis for planned or emergency situations, giving the person(s) normally providing care a period of relief that may be scheduled or due to an emergency. Respite services do not cover the care provided to a minor child when the primary caregiver or legally responsible individual is absent due to work.
[bookmark: _Hlk18412902]Qualifications
Agency
License:
When Respite is provided in a residential or facility setting in Pennsylvania, proof of the following licensure must be provided when applicable:
· 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6400 when Respite is provided in Community Homes for people with intellectual disabilities
· 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6500 when Respite is provided in Family Living Homes
· 55 Pa. Code Chapter 3800 when Respite is provided in child residential homes
· 55 Pa. Code Chapter 5310 when Respite is provided in licensed Community Residential Rehabilitation Services for the Mentally Ill Home
· Licensed Intermediate Care Facilities for individuals with an Intellectual Disability (55 Pa. Code 6600) that are owned and operated by private agencies
· Licensed Nursing Homes (28 Pa. Code Chapters 201, 203, 205, 207, 209 and 211)
Certificate:
Effective 1/1/18, at least one staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing enhanced levels of Respite must have one of the following professional credentials or degrees:
· NADD Competency-Based Clinical Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
· Registered Behavior Technician
· Certified Nursing Assistant
· Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst
· Bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Special Education, Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology
Other
Staff working for or contracted with the agency as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with a participant must meet the following standards:
· Have at least a high school diploma for participants authorized to receive 2:1 enhanced Respite. The other staff member must have a certification
Respite Camp Agency
Certificate:
Effective 1/1/18, at least one staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing enhanced levels of Respite must have one of the following professional certifications or degrees:
· NADD Competency-Based Clinical Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
· NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
· Registered Behavior Technician
· Certified Nursing Assistant
· Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst
· Bachelor’s degree in Psychology, Special Education, Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology.
Other
Staff working for or contracted with the agency as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with a participant must meet the following standards:
· Have at least a high school diploma for participants authorized to receive 2:1 enhanced Respite. The other staff member must meet the requirements in the certificate section above
[bookmark: _Hlk18485189]Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of NADD Competency-Based Clinical Certification
OR 
· Copy of NADD Competency-Based Dual Diagnosis Certification
OR 
· Copy of NADD Competency-Based Direct-Support Professional Certification
OR 
· Copy of Registered Behavior Technician certificate
OR 
· Copy Certified Nursing Assistant certificate
OR 
· Copy of board certification as a Behavior Analyst
OR 
· Copy of bachelor’s degree or higher in Psychology, Special Education, Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology. If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major and coursework should be provided
[bookmark: _Toc37331428][bookmark: Shift_Nursing]Shift Nursing
Shift Nursing is a direct service that can be provided either part-time or full-time in accordance with 49 Pa. Code Chapter 21 (State Board of Nursing) which provides the following service definition for the practice of professional nursing: 
"Diagnosing and treating human responses to actual or potential health problems through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and well-being, and, executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed physician or dentist. The term does not include acts of medical diagnosis or prescription of medical, therapeutic, or corrective measures, except as may be authorized by rules and regulations jointly promulgated by the State Board of Medicine and the Board, which rules and regulations will be implemented by the Board."
Qualifications
License: 
· Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Shift Nursing services must be a RN or LPN.
· Providers with a waiver service location in Pennsylvania must comply with Title 49 Pa. Code Chapter 21
· Providers with a waiver service location in a state contiguous to Pennsylvania must comply with regulations comparable to Title 49 Pa. Code Chapter 21
[bookmark: _Toc37331429][bookmark: Small_Group_Employment]Small Group Employment
Small Group Employment Services consist of supporting participants in transitioning to competitive-integrated employment through work that occurs in a location other than a facility subject to 55 Pa. Code Chapter 2380 or Chapter 2390 regulations. The goal of Small Group Employment Services is competitive-integrated employment. Participants receiving this service must have a competitive-integrated employment outcome included in their service plan, and it must be documented in the service plan how and when the provision of this service is expected to lead to competitive-integrated employment. Small Group Employment Service options include mobile work force, work station in industry, affirmative industry, and enclave.
Qualifications
Certificate:
Staff working directly with the participant to provide Small Group Employment Services must have one of the following by 1/1/19 or within 6 months of hire if hired after 7/1/18:
· Hold a CESP credential from APSE
· Have been awarded a Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement or a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training
Effective 7/1/18, newly hired staff who do not have the required certification when hired must work under the supervision of someone who is certified. This can occur no longer than 6 months from the date of hire to allow the new staff time to obtain the certification
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of certification as a CESP from APSE
OR 
· Copy of Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement
OR 
· Copy of a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training
[bookmark: _Toc37331430][bookmark: Specialized_Supplies]Specialized Supplies
Specialized Supplies consist of incontinence supplies that are medically necessary and are not a covered service through the Medical Assistance (MA) State Plan, Medicare, or private insurance. Supplies are limited to diapers, incontinence pads, cleansing wipes, underpads, and vinyl or latex gloves. This service is not available to participants who reside in licensed or unlicensed residential habilitation settings.
Qualifications – See Standards Qualifications above
[bookmark: _Toc37331431][bookmark: Supported_Employment]Supported Employment
Supported Employment Services are direct and indirect services that are provided in a variety of community settings for the purposes of supporting participants in obtaining and sustaining competitive-integrated employment. Competitive-integrated employment refers to full or part-time work at minimum wage or higher, with wages and benefits similar to workers without disabilities performing the same work, and fully integrated with coworkers without disabilities.
Supported Employment Services include activities such as training and additional supports including worksite orientation, job aide development, coordination of accommodations, and ensuring assistive technology that may be needed by the participant to obtain and sustain competitive-integrated employment is utilized as specified in the plan.
Career Assessment - 
Career assessment is a person-centered, individualized employment assessment used to assist in the identification of potential career options, including self-employment, based upon the interests and strengths of the participant. Career assessment may include discovery activities. Career assessment may be provided in a residential habilitation service setting as appropriate and should be on a time-limited basis.
Job Finding or Development
Job Finding or Development includes employer outreach and orientation, job searching, job development, resume preparation, and interview assistance. Other activities may include participation in individual planning for employment, development of job-seeking skills, development of job skills specific to a job being sought, job analysis, consulting with OVR, benefits counseling agencies, or Ticket to Work employment networks on behalf of a participant, or self-employment assistance. Job Finding or Development may be provided in a residential habilitation service setting as appropriate.
Job Coaching and Support
Job Coaching and Support consists of training the participant on job assignments, periodic follow-up, or ongoing support with participants and their employers. This may include systematic instruction. The service must be necessary for participants to maintain acceptable job performance and work habits, including assistance in learning new work assignments, maintaining job skills, and achieving performance expectations of the employer.
Qualifications
Certificate:
Staff must have one of the following by 1/1/19 or within 6 months of hire if hired after 7/1/18:
· Hold a CESP credential from APSE
· Have been awarded a Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement or a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training
Effective 7/1/18, newly hired staff who do not have the required certification when hired must work under the supervision of someone who is certified. This can occur no longer than 6 months from the date of hire to allow the new staff time to obtain the certification.
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of certification as a CESP from APSE
OR 
· Copy of Basic Employment Services Certificate of Achievement
OR 
· Copy of a Professional Certificate of Achievement in Employment Services from an ACRE organizational member that has ACRE-approved training
[bookmark: _Toc37331432]Supported Living
These are direct and indirect services provided to participants who live in a private home that is owned, leased or rented by the participant or provided for the participant’s use via a Special or Supplemental Needs trust and located in Pennsylvania. Supported Living services are provided to protect the health and welfare of participants by assisting them in the general areas of self-care, health maintenance, wellness activities, meal preparation, decision making, home management, managing personal resources, communication, mobility and transportation, relationship development and socialization, personal adjustment, participating in community functions and activities, and use of community resources. Through the provision of this service participants will be supported to live in their own home in the community and to acquire, maintain, or improve skills necessary to live more independently and be more productive and participatory in community life.
Qualification 
Certificate:
Supported Living Specialist
The supported living specialist shall have one of the following four groups of qualifications:
· A master’s degree or above from an accredited college or university and one year work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· A bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university and 2 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· An associate degree or 60 credit hours from an accredited college or university and 4 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
· A high school diploma or general education development certificate and 6 years work experience working directly with persons with an intellectual disability and/or autism
Behavioral Specialist
Behavioral specialists must meet the professional education or licensure criteria in one of the following three sets of requirements:
· Master’s Degree or higher in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology
· A Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
· Must have a bachelor’s degree and work under the supervision of a professional who has a Master’s Degree in Psychology, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, Education, Applied Behavior Analysis, or Gerontology, or who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker (master's level or higher), or who has a Pennsylvania Behavior Specialist License
In addition to the education and licensing criteria above, behavioral specialists must also meet the following standards:
· Complete training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment
· Complete training in positive behavioral support
Other Standard:
Supported Living Agencies must meet the following:
· Have a waiver service location in Pennsylvania
· Have Commercial General Liability Insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Supported Living service have automobile insurance
· Have documentation that all vehicles used in the provision of the Supported Living service have current state motor vehicle registration and inspection
· Have Workers’ Compensation Insurance, in accordance with state law
· At least one of the following must have experience working with individuals with an intellectual disability and/or autism and have a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· The organization must have a CFO with 5 years’ experience or evidence of contracted financial management services
· In the case of an entity newly enrolled to provide Supported Living services, or a current provider hiring new executive level staff, one of the following must have a minimum of five years’ experience as a manager with responsibility for providing residential services for individuals with an intellectual disability, developmental disability, autism, and/or serious mental illness and a bachelor’s degree:
· Executive Director
· CEO
· COO
· Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· Notify the ODP Regional Office and Administrative Entity(ies) within 10 business days of the hiring date of a new CEO
· Employ Supported Living Specialist(s) who are responsible for no more than 30 participants in this or any other service
· Have an annual training plan to improve the knowledge, skills and core competencies of agency personnel
· Have an organizational structure that assures adequate supervision of each residence and the availability of back up and emergency support 24 hours a day
· Ensure that staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) have been trained to meet the needs of the participant to carry out the service plan which includes but is not limited to communication, mobility and behavioral needs
Staff working for or contracting with agencies as well as volunteers utilized in providing this service if they will spend any time alone with the participant must meet the following standards:
· Complete necessary pre/in-service training based on the service plan
· Have a valid driver’s license if the operation of a vehicle is necessary to provide Supported Living services
Supported Living Specialists must meet the following standards:
· Receive training which includes interpersonal dynamics, community participation, individual service planning and delivery, relationship building as well as training required by agency policy
· Complete necessary pre/in-service training based on the service plan
· Have a valid driver’s license if the operation of a vehicle is necessary to provide Supported Living Services
Discussion/Documentation
Agency - 
· Copy of annual training plan
· Copy of organizational chart
Supported Living Specialist
· Copy of master’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume indicating 1 year of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of bachelor's degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume indicating 2 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of associate degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) or copy of unofficial or official transcripts from an accredited college or university indicating 60 credit hours AND copy of resume indicating 4 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· Copy of high school diploma or GED and copy of resume indicating 6 years of work experience with individuals with ID/autism
Behavioral Specialist-
· Copy of master's degree if it indicates the field of study.  If diploma does not indicate field of study, official or unofficial transcripts indicating major and coursework should be provided
OR
· Copy of PA Behavior Specialist License
OR
· Copy of bachelor's degree or official or unofficial transcripts indicating date of graduation AND Organizational Chart to show that the individual is supervised by an individual with a Master's degree, or someone who is a licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, professional counselor, social worker, or who has a PA Behavior Specialist license AND copies of training curriculum and certificate from training in conducting and using a Functional Behavioral Assessment and positive behavioral support
Chief Financial Officer
· Copy of resume that indicates 5 years of experience or evidence of a contract with a financial management service. The 5 years of experience does not have to be 5 years of experience as a CFO however, it should be in financial services/accounting. In addition, ODP does not have any policies or regulations that preclude a CEO from also acting as a CFO.
Executive Director, CEO, COO, or Director, Assistant, or Associate Director
· Existing Providers: Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume of professional experience indicting experience working with individuals with ID/autism
OR
· New Supported Living providers or a current provider hiring new executive level staff: Copy of bachelor’s degree (official or unofficial transcripts are sufficient if graduation date is indicated) AND copy of resume of professional experience indicating a minimum of five years’ experience in managing a residential services program
[bookmark: _Toc37331433][bookmark: Supports_Broker_Services]Supports Broker Services
The Supports Broker Service is a direct and indirect service available to participants who elect to self-direct their own services utilizing one of the participant directed options outlined in Appendix E-1 of the Waiver. The Supports Broker Service is designed to assist participants or their designated surrogate with employer-related functions in order to be successful in self-directing some or all of the participants’ needed services.
Qualifications
Certificate:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) must successfully complete a Supports Broker Certification Program provided by ODP or its Designee. Staff hired on or after the effective date of this waiver must successfully complete the Supports Broker Certification Program prior to enrollment as a Supports Broker. Staff hired prior to the effective date of this waiver must complete this program by 1/1/19.
[bookmark: _Hlk18498793]Discussion/Documentation
· For Supports Brokers hired after 7/1/2017 a copy of current Supports Broker Certificate. The only acceptable certificate is from MyODP
[bookmark: _Toc37331434][bookmark: Therapy_Services]Therapy Services
Therapy Services are direct services provided to assist participants in the acquisition, retention, or improvement of skills necessary for the participant to live and work in the community, and must be attached to a participant's outcome as documented in his or her service plan.
Therapy services include the following:
· Physical therapy based on a prescription for a specific therapy program by a physician
· Occupational therapy based on a prescription for a specific therapy program by a physician
· Speech/language therapy based on an evaluation and recommendation by an American Speech Language Hearing Association (ASHA) certified and state licensed speech-language pathologist or a physician
· Orientation, mobility and vision therapy based on an evaluation and recommendation by a trained mobility specialist/instructor or a physician
Qualifications
Speech Language Therapy Agency
License:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Speech/Language Therapy must be licensed as speech-language pathologists.
Certificate:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Speech/Language Therapy must be ASHA certified.
Staff who teach American Sign Language to participants must have, at a minimum, Qualified Level Certification from the ASLTA
Other
Therapists working for or contracted with agencies must meet the following standards:
· Have at least advanced or higher Sign Language Skills as determined by SLPI when the therapist is teaching a participant who is deaf
Physical Therapy
License:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Physical Therapy must be licensed as Physical Therapists.
Occupational Therapy
License:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Occupational Therapy must be licensed as Occupational Therapists.
Orientation, Mobility, and Vision Therapy
Certificate:
Staff (direct, contracted, or in a consulting capacity) providing Orientation, Mobility, and Vision Therapy must be certified by the Academy for Certification of Vision Rehabilitation and Education Professionals (ACVREP) as one of the following:
· Certified Low Vision Therapist
· Certified Orientation and Mobility Specialist
· Certified Vision Rehabilitation Therapist
Discussion/Documentation
Speech Language Therapy
· Copy of speech-language pathologist license
AND
· ASHA certification
For staff who teach American Sign Language to participants copy of Qualified Level Certification from the ASLTA, documentation of at least Advanced or higher Sign Language Skills as determined by SLPI. If the therapist is teaching a participant who is deaf, proof of expertise in deafness when working with a participant who is deaf.
Orientation, Mobility, and Vision Therapy
· Copy of current certificate from ACVREP as one of the following: Certified Low Vision Therapist; Certified Orientation and Mobility Specialist; OR Certified Vision Rehabilitation Therapist
[bookmark: _Toc37331435][bookmark: Transportation]Transportation
Transportation is a direct service that enables participants to access services and activities specified in their approved service plan. This service does not include transportation that is an integral part of the provision of another discrete Waiver service.
Transportation services consist of:
1. Transportation (Mile). This transportation service is delivered by providers, family members, and other licensed drivers. The unit of service is one mile. Mileage will be paid per trip. A trip is defined as from the point of pickup to the destination while the participant is in the car as identified in the service plan
2. Public Transportation. Public transportation services are outcome-based vendor services provided to or purchased for participants to enable them to gain access to services and resources specified in their service plans
3. Transportation-Trip. This service is transportation provided to participants for which costs are determined on a per-trip basis
Qualifications
Certificate:
Agencies must have Public Utility Commission (PUC) Certification, when required by state law or comparable certificate in contiguous states.
Discussion/Documentation
· Copy of current PUC or Public Carrier License
AND 
· Copy of current license
AND 
· Copy of ODP Provider Agreement
[bookmark: _Toc37331436]Vehicle Accessibility Adaptations
Vehicle accessibility adaptations consist of certain modifications to the vehicle that the participant uses as his or her primary means of transportation to meet his or her needs. The modifications must be necessary due to the participant’s disability. The vehicle that is adapted may be owned by the participant, a family member with whom the participant lives, or a non-relative who provides primary support to the participant and is not a paid provider agency of services.
Vehicle accessibility adaptations consist of installation, repair, maintenance, and extended warranties for the modifications. Regularly scheduled upkeep and maintenance of the vehicle, including warranties that cover the entire vehicle, except for upkeep and maintenance of the modifications, is excluded.
The waiver cannot be used to purchase vehicles for participants, their families, or legal guardians; however, this service can be used to fund the portion of a new or used vehicle purchase that relates to the cost of accessibility adaptations. In order to fund these types of adaptations, a clear breakdown of purchase price versus adaptation is required.
Qualifications 
See Standards 


[bookmark: Qualification_Process_for_New_Providers_][bookmark: RESOURCES][bookmark: PROVIDER_QUALIFICATION_PROCESS][bookmark: _Hlk32323349]PROVIDER QUALIFICATION PROCESS
[bookmark: _Toc37331437]AUDIENCE:
Administrative Entities (AEs), Providers of Consolidated, Community Living and Person/Family Directed Support (P/FDS) Waiver services including direct vendors, Agency with Choice (AWC) providers, Organized Health Care Delivery Systems, and Supports Coordination Organizations (SCOs)
[bookmark: _Toc37331438]PURPOSE:
The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) requires a statewide process to ensure providers are qualified to render services to waiver-funded individuals. The Provider Qualification Process described below outlines the steps the Assigned AE and provider must follow to meet these requirements and the steps Supports Coordinators take to transition individuals if needed. This communication does not describe the qualification process for SC organizations.
NOTE: The release of this communication obsoletes ODP Announcement 011-18 Provider Qualification Process
[bookmark: _Toc37331439]DISCUSSION:
[bookmark: REQUALIFICATION]REQUALIFICATION
[bookmark: New_Provider_Requalification][bookmark: _Toc37331440]New Provider Requalification
[bookmark: Existing_Provider_Requalification_Cycle]Following the provider’s initial qualification date, all providers classified as New are to be requalified by the end of the following fiscal year as designated on the DP 1059. For example, if a New provider's first Qualification Begin Date in HCSIS is 01/20/2017, the provider must be requalified by 06/30/2018, which is the end of the following fiscal year. A New provider's status is updated from New to Existing after the provider is requalified.
[bookmark: _Toc37331441]Existing Provider Requalification Cycle
Once a provider is classified as Existing, the provider is to be requalified on a three-year cycle based upon the last digit of the provider's MPI number (see chart below).
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For example: An Existing provider with an MPI number of 223456782, must be requalified by the end of that fiscal year, 06/30/2021.
By 5/1, sixty days prior to the provider’s qualification 6/30 end date, the Qualification Status will change to Expiring. If the provider is not requalified by the end of the fiscal year (6/30), the Qualification Status will change to expired.


The qualification statuses in HCSIS are as follows:
[bookmark: Service_Qualification_Status][bookmark: _Toc37331442]Service Qualification Status
Qualified – The provider meets ODP's qualification requirements
Not Requalified – Assigned AE changes the status from 'Qualified' or 'Expiring' to 'Not Requalified', if the provider no longer meets ODP's qualification requirements by 6/30
Not Qualified – HCSIS changes the status from 'Not Requalified' to 'Not Qualified' on 07/01 or ODP can change the status to 'Not Qualified' at any time, if the provider's qualification is being terminated
Expiring – HCSIS would automatically change the status from 'Qualified' to 'Expiring' on 05/01, if the provider has not been requalified
Expired – HCSIS would change the status from 'Expiring' to 'Expired' on 07/01, if the provider has not been requalified
Providers must submit the qualification documentation (Posted on MYODP - DP 1059 and the Provider Qualification Documentation Record with all required supporting documentation) by March 31st of  the year that their requalification is due. Failure to meet this deadline will affect the assigned AE’s ability to designate the provider as “qualified” in HCSIS by the AE’s “Due Date” of April 30. The updated ODP Provider Qualification Documentation Record contains all instructions and qualification requirements.
Upon receipt of a provider’s qualification documentation, the assigned AE will review all materials and determine if qualification standards are met. If the provider fails to include all the required qualification documentation in their submission, the assigned AE will notify the provider by email of the missing elements within 10 business days of receipt. If the provider has met all required qualification standards as evident by the documentation submitted, the assigned AE will mark the provider as “Qualified” in the HCSIS Qualification Status Screen.
Please refer to APPENDIX A for specific instructions related to AE completion of the requalification process in HCSIS. The assigned AE will sign the DP 1059 form and email the completed form to the provider within 30 days of the provider’s submission.
Providers who are not marked as “qualified” by their assigned AE in HCSIS by April 30, will be automatically designated as “Expiring” on May 1. Rates for the next fiscal year will not be loaded into HCSIS for the specialties that are “Expiring,” and the provider may be required to participate in transitional planning for their waiver participants. If the provider has not been requalified by the assigned AE in HCSIS by June 30, the provider’s 'Expiring' status will change to 'Expired' on July 1st and the provider will no longer be qualified to provide services or be paid for services provided on July 1 and after.
During a provider’s requalification year, from February 1 through June 30, the assigned AE will change the service specialty status from 'Qualified' or 'Expiring' to 'Not Requalified' if the provider no longer meets ODP's qualification requirements or is no longer interested in maintaining a  qualification status for that service specialty.                               
[bookmark: REQUALIFICATION_NONCOMPLIANCE_PROCESS_AN][bookmark: _Toc37331443]REQUALIFICATION NONCOMPLIANCE PROCESS AND TIMELINES
The chart on the following two pages summarizes the requalification process and timelines.
	TIMELINE
	ACTIVITY

	FEBRUARY 1 to
MARCH 31
	This date range is the timeframe providers/vendors must submit their DP 1059, Provider Qualification Documentation Record and supporting documentation to the assigned AE.

	APRIL 1
	Assigned AEs will send warning e-mails to providers/vendors who have not submitted their DP 1059 and supporting documentation. See APPENDIX B to view the notification titled “Reminder to Provider - AE Warning” e-mail

	APRIL 30,
**DUE DATE**
	Providers/vendors who have not submitted their documentation by April 30 will be considered out of compliance with ODP waiver and regulation requirements

	MAY 1
	ODP will identify providers/vendors not requalified by this date by reviewing the “PQ Status Report” in HCSIS. If the provider/vendor has not been marked “Qualified” or “Not Requalified” in HCSIS by April 30, then on May 1, the qualification status of those specialties that have not been marked for the provider/vendor will automatically change to “Expiring.”
The AE can still mark a provider/vendor as “Qualified” in HCSIS until the end of the fiscal year (June 30), if the provider submits their qualification documentation.

	TIMELINE
	ACTIVITY

	
MAY 1 to
MAY 15
	The assigned AE will send a “failure to comply” notification to providers/vendors who have been
determined to be out of compliance. The notification will inform providers/vendors that SCOs will begin transition planning activities for an alternate provider/vendor in order to meet the assessed needs of the participant. See APPENDIX C to view the standard notification letter titled “Assigned AE Failure to Comply Notification letter to Provider”.
ODP will notify all AEs, through email, that have authorizations with providers/vendors who have been determined to be out of compliance. The notification will instruct authorizing AEs to communicate with SCOs that they should begin transition planning activities for an alternate provider/vendor in order to meet the assessed needs of the participant. See APPENDIX D titled “Notification e- mail to ALL Authorizing AE(s) with attached authorizations”.
The authorizing AE then must notify the SCOs who have individuals receiving services by sending notification APPENDIX E titled “Notice from Authorizing AE to SCO with attached authorizations,” instructing SCOs to begin transition planning activities.
For family and individuals effected by the transition, ODP developed talking points for SCs. See
APPENDIX F titled “Choosing an alternate provider – talking points for SCs”

	MAY15 to JUNE 30
	· SCs will begin transition planning activities with waiver participants, families and the Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams for all waiver providers who have not submitted their qualification materials by April 30
· AEs should notify ODP of any providers whose supporting documentation is not acceptable in order to determine next steps
· The intent of the transition planning activities is for SCs to offer participants and families choice about alternate willing and qualified provider(s)
· Providers/Vendors that are out of compliance with provider qualification requirements may still qualify during this timeframe; however, there is no guarantee the existing provider/vendor will continue service delivery to the participant because he or she may select a new willing and qualified provider to render services
· If, during planning activities, the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, then service authorizations for the current provider will be end-dated accordingly in the ISPs in HCSIS. When an individual chooses to transition to another provider, the current provider must participate in transitioning activities as per Chapter 6100.302. If the provider remains in a status other than “Qualified” through June 30, a contract will not be created in HCSIS for the upcoming fiscal year (FY). If a contract is not created in HCSIS, the services the provider intended to provide in the new FY will not be available in HCSIS to authorize on ISPs

	TIMELINE
	ACTIVITY

	JUNE 30
Expiration Date
	Providers/vendors who are not “Qualified” by June 30, will be considered out of compliance
regarding ODP requalification standards.

	


JULY 1
	Effective July 1, the following actions will occur:
· ODP will confirm which providers/vendors are in “Expired” status in HCSIS
· ODP, in conjunction with AEs, will review all providers in “Expired” status to determine steps to resolve any outstanding issues. Service authorizations will not be carried forward to the new fiscal year in ISPs. Both the provider’s/vendor’s service offerings in HCSIS and PROMISe™ enrollment(s) will be end dated June 30 by ODP. When this action occurs, the provider/vendor will no longer be able to receive payment for services rendered to participants enrolled in the waivers.



[bookmark: SCO_Action_–_Facilitating_Transition_Pla]

[bookmark: _Toc37331444]SCO Action – Facilitating Transition Planning
The authorizing AE will inform the SCO when the provider/vendor has not submitted their qualification documentation by the due date of April 30.
Once notification has been received by the SCO the following actions should be performed:
· Informing the individual and family that the provider/vendor was not qualified by the due date and  is at risk of not being able to render services as of July 1
· Generate a list of available qualified providers who are willing and able to render the same service. This can be done by generating the Provider Qualification Status Report via HCSIS
· Schedule an ISP team meeting with the participant and family to review the list of providers that are qualified, willing, and able to provide a service necessary to support the participant’s assessed needs and outcomes
· The participant shall exercise choice in the selection of qualified providers. To support this, the SCO will share the list of providers with the participant and family and instruct them to review the list. The SCO documents this activity in the service notes in HCSIS
· If the participant chooses a new provider, inform them that you will be sending a referral to the selected provider. The SC is responsible for making prompt referrals to the providers selected by the participant. The SCO documents this activity in the service notes in HCSIS
· If at any point during the transition planning an alternate provider is not identified, the SCO should be in contact with the AE
The SC should utilize “Choosing an Alternate Provider - SC Talking Points for Facilitation” in
APPENDIX F of this communication to guide their discussion with the individual/family.
[bookmark: PROVIDER_APPEALS][bookmark: _Toc37331445]PROVIDER APPEALS
When a provider/vendor’s qualification status changes to “expired”, therefore unable to receive waiver payments for services rendered, the provider/vendor has appeal rights under 55 Pa. Code Chapter 41 (Medical Assistance Provider Appeal Procedures). For providers/vendors that are “Expired” effective July 1, ODP will notify the provider/vendor describing ODP’s attempts to bring the provider into compliance and instructions on how a provider may file an appeal. The qualifying and authorizing AE, as well as the SCO, will be copied on this letter.


Any provider with intent to voluntarily discontinue PROMISe™ enrollment to render Consolidated,  P/FDS, or Community Living Waiver services with ODP must follow instructions as  outlined in ODP Announcement 20-009, Provider Closure Notification Form.
[bookmark: _Toc37331446]AGENCY WITH CHOICE
Agency with Choice (AWC) providers shall follow the Provider Qualification Process as described in this announcement. AWC providers are qualified for Agency with Choice 540 service specialty.
[bookmark: _Toc37331447]DIRECT VENDORS AND ORGANIZED HEALTH CARE DELIVERY SYSTEMS/AWC
Providers enrolled as direct vendors, providers that serve as Organized Health Care Delivery Systems (OHCDS), or AWC/FMS providers will ensure that all qualification standards are met prior to the provision of any service. During requalification, direct vendors and providers serving as OHCDS or AWC/FMS will include vendor qualification information for all vendor services rendered or paid since their previous requalification on their submitted Provider Qualification Documentation Record.
[bookmark: QUALIFICATION_OF_NEW_SERVICE_SPECIALTIES][bookmark: _Toc37331448]QUALIFICATION OF NEW SERVICE SPECIALTIES
An ODP enrolled provider can become qualified for new specialties at any time throughout a given year. To do so, providers must submit qualification documentation (updated DP 1059, Provider Qualification Documentation Record and required supporting documentation) to their assigned AE to be reviewed. If the provider does not submit all the required qualification documentation for the service specialties requested, the assigned AE will notify the provider by email of missing or incorrect documentation within 10 business days of submission. If the provider meets all required qualification standards as evident by the documentation submitted, the assigned AE will approve and date the DP 1059 form and return it to the provider by email within 30 days of the provider’s submission.
When adding new service locations, the enrollment application and all required supporting documentation must be submitted through the On-line Provider Enrollment Application System. The only exception would be if the site already exists in HCSIS through a different program office.
When adding new unlicensed service specialties to EXISTING active service locations, the provider submits the DP 1059 with the “Service Close Specialty Add Form” found on the MyODP website to RA-odpproviderenroll@pa.gov. If the provider is adding a licensed specialty, the provider must also submit their license and the Approved Program Capacity Form.
When adding new services to an EXISTING closed site in PROMISe™, the provider submits a “reactivation” application for the service location using the On-line Provider Enrollment Application System, with the new list of specialties as well as any prior specialties.
The Office of Medical Assistance Programs reviews and processes the application. The ODP enrollment team reviews each enrollment application processed, adds the newly qualified service specialties to the provider’s HCSIS Provider Qualification Status Screen, and indicates the qualification date(s) according to the date the specialty is effective in PROMISe™.
The provider will receive written verification from PROMISe™ of the newly enrolled service specialties added to HCSIS within a week of the application being approved. Once the specialties are added to HCSIS, the provider can update the service which enables the assignment of rates and the authorization of new service specialties on an ISP.
During requalification, providers can be marked qualified for new specialties on the DP 1059 by the assigned AE. However, providers will need to take steps to enroll the new service specialty into a service location before HCSIS will reflect such qualification and allow the assignment of a rate and the authorization of the service.
[bookmark: _Toc37331449]ENROLLMENT
The DP 1059 form is used for multiple enrollment submissions until the date of expiration of the form. The provider will maintain only one DP 1059 by resubmitting the same form to the assigned AE each time it seeks qualification of additional specialties for enrollment. The provider must submit the most current DP 1059 with each enrollment application.
[bookmark: REVALIDATION][bookmark: _Toc37331450]REVALIDATION
Providers are required to revalidate service locations within 5 years of the initial date of enrollment and ongoing. Revalidation involves the submission of a new enrollment application through the On-line Provider Enrollment Application System. For the application to be approved, providers will need to attach an approved DP 1059 that demonstrates qualification of all service specialties included in the revalidation enrollment application. For more information about the revalidation process, please review the
Office of Medical Assistance Programs Bulletin Number 99-16-10 (Revalidation of Medical  Assistance (MA) Providers).

[bookmark: ENHANCED_SERVICES][bookmark: _Toc37331451]ENHANCED SERVICES
Providers that wish to render the enhanced level of a service specialty will indicate this through the checkbox on the DP 1059 form. AEs will confirm that the provider meets the enhanced level of qualification through a review of information provided in the Provider Qualification Documentation Record with the submitted supporting documentation, and approval of qualification of enhanced services on the DP 1059. During requalification, the AE will mark the enhanced qualification drop down box as “Yes” on the Provider Qualification (PQ) status screen in HCSIS for the requested service specialty.
If an ISP team determines that an individual has a medical or behavioral need for an enhanced level of service to be provided by a staff person with a bachelor’s degree, the following ODP clarification applies:
Psychology, Education, Special Education, Counseling, Social Work, or Gerontology are the basic bachelor’s degrees required for qualification of enhanced services. Master’s Degrees or PhDs in one of these courses of study are acceptable, as well as, specialized degrees. In general, specialized degrees will include the name or some variation of the name of the base degree. Examples include, but are not limited to: Child Psychology, Early Childhood Education, Marriage and Family Counseling, Psychiatric Nursing, etc.
If the name of the base degree is not included in the name of the specialized degree and the provider believes the degree is within the scope of the above listed fields of study, it is the provider’s responsibility to demonstrate this through documentation produced by the education institution that issued the degree. Such documentation may include generic materials produced by the institution. (e.g. a description of the university’s website reading “this degree is issued by the School of Social Work”) or documentation produced for the specific situation (e.g. a letter from a university specifying that a person’s degree in “Human Services” is equivalent to a degree in Psychology). The provider’s documentation must clearly and unequivocally demonstrate that the degree is within the scope of one of the basic degree fields of study.


[bookmark: _Toc37331452]APPENDIX A: AE REQUALIFICATION HCSIS TIP SHEET
Provider Qualification Status Screen for Assigned AEs
During the requalification process, the provider qualification status screen allows AEs to review and document the results of qualification determination by specialties for a provider. Assigned AEs may see a variety of screens that display different results. Below is an explanation for different display results an assigned AE may encounter.
[bookmark: _Toc37331453]SCENARIO: New Provider Qualification Screen for AEs is Blank

When the provider qualification status screen is blank, the provider’s enrollment application is either in process or not completed, which means the provider is not enrolled in PROMISeTM or HCSIS for any ODP programs. Only ODP enrollment staff can add a new specialty to the provider qualification screen.
If a provider’s DP 1059 has been updated and specialty(s) qualified and the screen is still blank, the provider did not submit an enrollment application to the ODP enrollment unit to add the specialty or the enrollment application is in process and has not been finalized.


[bookmark: _Toc37331454]SCENARIO: Requalifying a provider when Provider Status shows “New.”

For the above screen, the ODP Enrollment unit initially assigns the provider status of “new” when a provider is not previously enrolled in any ODP waiver programs. During the requalification process, if a provider is due for requalification and they are in a provider status of “new”, the assigned AE will update the qualification status and recalculate the end date for requalification to take place. To do this, the AE should select the radial button of the specialty and select the edit button. In the provider qualification detail section, the AE will update the qualification status to either the designation of qualified or not requalified, then select the recalculate button which changes the end date to the appropriate cycle. If not requalified is chosen, the AE must choose a reason from the drop down. The AE may also add additional comments in the comments box.
If the provider is qualified to provide enhanced services, the assigned AE will mark the enhanced level as “Yes” on the provider qualification status screen. If there is an enhanced level available for the specialty and the provider is not qualified to provide enhanced services, the assigned AE will mark the enhanced level as “No”. The assigned AE must manually save the results, or the updates will not save. This process needs to be repeated for each specialty. Please note that if there is an enhanced option for the specialty, the assigned AE must choose Yes or No in the drop down for enhanced level, or the changes will not save.


[bookmark: _Toc37331455]SCENARIO: Changing the qualification status for an existing provider

When a provider status is “Existing” the assigned AEs will perform the same steps as when the provider is in a new status mentioned above. No matter the qualification status (i.e. qualified or not requalified), the end date will automatically populate to the date of the requalification cycle. If an assigned AE wants to change the end date to a specific date, they will need to contact their Regional Program Office. This will usually occur when a provider needs to be terminated from providing ODP services.



[bookmark: _Toc37331456]APPENDIX B: REMINDER TO PROVIDER, AE WARNING E-MAIL
Reminder to Provider - AE Warning E-mail
Email to: Provider Director From: AE Provider Qualification Lead Date: 30-45 Days Prior to Due Date
Subject: ***WARNING---provider qualification Action Required*** Dear: Provider Director
Please be advised that, as of the date of this e-mail, the required qualification documentation has not yet been received from your agency by the assigned AE.
Please submit all required documentation too: AE Provider Qualification Lead’s Address City, State, Zip
If your provider qualification documentation is not received by April 30, the Supports Coordinators will start planning activities with individuals, families, and Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams on May 1, Year for the transition of those individuals you currently serve to alternate willing and qualified provider(s).
Not having your service specialties in a qualified status will result in having individuals who receive your services transitioned to another willing and qualified provider on July 1, Year. If during planning activities the individual chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, Year, service authorizations in the Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX-20XX ISP will be end-dated accordingly.
If your agency’s qualification status is not marked as “qualified” in HCSIS by the assigned AE by May 1, Year, your HCSIS provider qualification status will change to “expiring”. This will not allow for any real contract from being created in HCSIS for the upcoming FY and therefore, the affected provider service(s) will not be authorized in the FY 20XX-20XX ISP until your agency becomes qualified. Waiver services rendered by a provider with a qualification status other than “qualified” after June 30, Year will not be paid as per ODP waiver requirements and regulation.
Sincerely,
AE Director (Assigned AE)
cc:	Applicable AE Staff SCO Director(s)
ODP Regional Program Manager (ODP) Regional Provider Qualification Point Person



[bookmark: _Toc37331457]APPENDIX C: FAILURE TO COMPLY NOTIFICATION LETTER TO PROVIDER FROM ASSIGNED AE
Assigned AE Failure to Comply Notification letter to Provider
Provider CEO/Executive Director Address Dear CEO/Executive Director:
All waiver providers have two separate qualification target dates: a “Due Date” and an “Expiration Date”. The “Due Date” for Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX-20XX for all qualified waiver providers is April 30, 20XX.
This letter serves as notice that Provider Name & MPI # has not submitted their DP 1059 and supporting documentation by April 30, 20XX for the following service specialties:
Specialty #/Service Name
Supports Coordinators have been notified to begin planning activities with waiver participants, families, and Individual Support Plan teams as of May 1, 20XX for the transition of waiver participants to willing and qualified provider(s).
If Provider Name does not become qualified by June 30, 20XX, Provider Name will not receive payment for waiver services rendered beyond that date and will no longer be qualified to provide the service specialties noted above. If, during transition planning activities, the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, 20XX, service authorizations in the FY 20XX-20XX will be end-dated accordingly.
Sincerely,
AE Director (Assigned AE)
cc:	Applicable AE Staff SCO Director(s)
ODP Regional Program Manager (ODP) Regional Provider Qualification Point Person


[bookmark: _Toc37331458]APPENDIX D: NOTIFICATION E-MAIL TO ALL AUTHORIZING AE(S) 
WITH ATTACHED AUTHORIZATIONS
Notification e-mail to ALL Authorizing AE(s) with attached authorizations
The following provider(s) have not yet submitted their provider qualification documentation record or supporting documentation to the assigned AE.
Provider (MPI# :)
Please find the attached report(s) that details the individuals who are currently authorized to receive services from provider(s) listed above.
Starting in Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX-20XX, waiver providers were assigned a “due date” for qualification purposes. Providers have been informed that if they do not submit their qualification documentation by April 30, 20XX, Supports Coordinators (SCs) would begin planning activities with waiver participants, families, and Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams as of May 1, 20XX for the transition to willing and qualified provider(s).
Please notify the appropriate SCOs/SCs utilizing Appendix E that planning activities shall begin with teams effective immediately. Please forward the “Choosing Alternative Providers” talking points as a planning tool.
The Authorizing AE shall pull the Provider Qualification Status Report in HCSIS on a weekly basis to check on the qualification status of providers. If the provider becomes qualified and the individual chooses to continue to receive services by the provider, the SC can cease planning activities.
However, if during planning activities the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, 20XX, waiver service authorizations in the individual’s FY 20XX-20XX ISP should be end-dated accordingly.
If, as of June 30, 20XX, the authorizing AE has not received notification from ODP that the above provider has been qualified, the authorizing AE shall ensure that waiver authorizations for the provider were not carried forward into individual FY 20XX-20XX ISP.
Sincerely,
Regional PQ Point Person of Assigned AE
cc:	Regional PQ Point Person of Authorizing AE(s)


[bookmark: _Toc37331459]APPENDIX E: NOTICE FROM AUTHORIZING AE TO SCO WITH ATTACHED AUTHORIZATIONS
Notice from Authorizing AE to SCO with attached authorizations
The following provider(s) has not completed their qualification by the due date: Provider Name (MPI#)
Please find the attached report(s) that details the individuals who are currently authorized to receive services from the provider(s) listed above.
Providers have been informed that if they do not submit their qualification documentation by April 30, Supports Coordinators would begin planning activities with waiver participants, families, and Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams as of May 1 for the transition to willing and qualified provider(s).
At this time, SCs shall begin planning activities to discuss alternative providers with individuals and teams immediately. Please find “Choosing Alternative Provider’s” talking points attached to be used as a planning tool.
The SCO shall pull the Provider Qualification Status Report in HCSIS on a weekly basis to check on the qualification status of the provider(s). If the provider(s) becomes qualified and the individual chooses to continue to receive services by the provider(s), the SCO can cease transition planning activities. If during planning activities the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternative, willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, a Critical Revision shall be completed to the individual’s current ISP.
If, as of June 30, the provider(s) has not been qualified, the Authorizing AE will ensure that waiver authorizations for the provider(s) are not carried forward into the next fiscal year ISP for the individual.
Sincerely, Authorizing AE


[bookmark: _Toc37331460]APPENDIX F: CHOOSING AN ALTERNATE PROVIDER – TALKING POINTS FOR SC
Choosing an Alternate Provider
· Individuals have choice of willing and qualified waiver providers
· Provider	is in “Expiring” status in HCSIS as of April 30, Year. They have until June 30, Year to become qualified; however, if not qualified by this date they will NOT be qualified to render services and will not be authorized in your Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX- 20XX ISP. This means the provider will not be able to get paid for any services they provide since they will not be authorized.
· In order to ensure there is no gap in services you are being given the choice to select another qualified provider. In the event your current provider does not become qualified by June 30, Year you will be without services effective July 1, Year if you do not choose an alternate provider.
· The following providers are qualified and offer the services that you are receiving from your current provider. Please review this list and alert me of your choice to move forward (SCOs to use Provider Qualification Status report and filter by service the individual receives and then by qualified provider and region)
· If you would like to proceed with transitioning to an alternate provider, I will send referrals
· There is no guarantee of acceptance with a new provider as they must be willing to provide services to you
· You may want to identify more than one alternate provider to be sure you receive services on July 1, Year.

[bookmark: _Toc37331461]APPENDIX G: Provider Qualification Approval Template Provider Name: Provider Name
Dear: Provider Qualification Primary Contact Name,
Attached is your DP 1059, which verifies your qualification for specific services through the Consolidated, Community Living, and Person/Family Directed Support (P/FDS) Waivers.
Upload this form to the on-line electronic provider enrollment application along with all other required supporting documentation.
If you have any questions regarding the ODP Provider Qualification process, please do not hesitate to contact me at PQ AE Lead Contact Information.
If the DP 1059 indicates you are not qualified to provide specific services through the Consolidated, Community Living and Person/Family Directed Support (P/FDS) Waivers, you may appeal this decision by filing a request for hearing in writing within thirty-three(33) days of this letter to:
Department of Human Services Bureau of Hearings and Appeals 2330 Vartan Way Second Floor Harrisburg, PA 17110-9721
A copy of your appeal must be sent to: Department of Human Services
Office of Developmental Programs Division of Program Management
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105
Please refer to 55 Pa. Code Chapter 41 (relating to Medical Assistance Provider Appeal Procedures) for more information about your appeal rights and responsibilities. You may view Chapter 41 in its entirety at: MA Provider Appeal Procedures
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at PQ AE Lead Contact Information.
Thank you.
c: Regional PQ LeadName of PQ AE Lead



Qualification Process for New Providers UPDATE
[bookmark: AUDIENCE:][bookmark: _Toc37331462]AUDIENCE:
Administrative Entities and Provider Applicants of Services under the Office of Developmental Programs (ODP) Intellectual Disability and/or Autism (ID/A) Consolidated, Person/Family Directed Support (P/FDS), and Community Living Waivers
[bookmark: PURPOSE:][bookmark: _Toc37331463]PURPOSE:
The purpose of this Announcement is to communicate the process for Administrative Entities (AEs) to validate that new Provider Applicants have satisfied all Provider Qualification requirements effective April 1, 2019
[bookmark: DISCUSSION:]NOTE: Announcement 084-18 Revised Qualification Process for New Providers will become obsolete as of the date of this publication.
[bookmark: _Toc37331464]DISCUSSION:
Pursuant to 55 Pa. Code §6100.83 (relating to enrollment documentation) and the service qualification requirements specified in Appendix C of the Consolidated, P/FDS and Community Living Waivers, in order to become a qualified provider, applicants must submit required provider qualification documentation designated for new provider applicants.
CEOs of provider applicants must successfully complete ODP Provider Applicant Orientation training which includes pre-registration module webcasts and a full day face-to-face classroom session. Upon completion of each training component, the CEO must pass a post-test to earn and be issued a Certificate of Achievement.
New Provider Process flowchart and process step tools for licensed and unlicensed services are available for provider applicants on MyODP. (PATH: Resources > Intellectual Disability Resources > Waiver Services > Qualification and Enrollment) These guiding documents steer applicants through the complicated qualification/enrollment processes.
Additionally, a detailed flowchart depicting the process to apply for and obtain a Certificate of Compliance for licensed services is available on MyODP through the same path specified above.
[bookmark: _Toc37331465]QUALIFICATION DOCUMENTATION:
New provider applicants must review all source documents referenced within ODP’s New Provider Self-Assessment Tool. While completing the tool, the provider applicant shall ensure that all policies, procedures, processes, and/or protocols are developed and aligned with ODP requirements. The Assigned Administrative Entity (AE) will validate the documentation that applicants submit with the New Provider Self- Assessment Tool.
New provider applicants must complete the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 and the Provider Qualification Documentation Record. All supporting documentation required for each service specialty the provider applicant intends to render must be included.
The DP 1059, New Provider Self-Assessment Tool, Provider Qualification Documentation Record, and all required supporting documentation, as well as, the additional documentation listed below, should be forwarded via e-mail transmission to the Assigned AE (see below for specifics related to timeframes). The Assigned AE is the AE within the county where the provider applicant intends to serve the most individuals.
CEOs of new provider applicants must sign the ODP Waiver Provider Agreement (available on the HCSIS homepage) and submit to ODP at RA-  odpprovideragreem@pa.gov ODP will return the Agreement with a stamp of approval in the upper right corner of the front page.
New provider applicants wishing to be qualified for Residential Habilitation, Lifesharing and Supported Living are required to earn and also submit a Certificate of Completion for the ODP Dual Diagnoses Training available on MyODP to their Assigned AE with other required documentation. This training must be completed by the CEO of the provider applicant.
Provider applicants must complete the Office of Developmental Programs Quality Assessment & Improvement Contact Information Form and submit to ODP according to instructions.
[bookmark: PROCESS_FOR_SUBMITTING_PROVIDER_QUALIFIC][bookmark: _Toc37331466]PROCESS FOR SUBMITTING PROVIDER QUALIFICATION DOCUMENTATION:
The applicant must send the following information to their assigned AE electronically within 60 days of the date on the provider’s Provider Orientation Certificate of Completion:
· ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 New Provider Self-Assessment with Policies, Procedures and supporting documentation consistent with Guidelines
· Provider Qualification Documentation Record with required supporting documentation as indicated
· ODP Waiver Provider Agreement (stamped approved)
· ODP Dual Diagnosis Training Certificate of Completion (Residential Service Only)
· Provider Applicant Orientation Certificate of Achievement
· Additional ODP training certificates as required
· Email verification of QA&I contact form submission
[bookmark: NOTE:_Please_be_aware_that_while_the_Pro][bookmark: _Toc37331467]NOTE: Please be aware that while the Provider Applicant Orientation certificate will expire within 120 calendar days, applicants must adhere to a 60-calendar day timeframe to allow the AE time to review the submitted documents and the applicant to make needed corrections.
· The Assigned AE will send an email to the applicant to confirm receipt of the documentation within seven calendar days.
· Within 30 calendar days from the date documentation was submitted by the applicant, the Assigned AE will review the responses on the New Provider Self-Assessment Tool as well as the documentation received from the applicant and validate the documentation using the New Provider Self-Assessment Tool Guidelines. The Assigned AE will review the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 along with the Provider Qualification Documentation Record and supporting documentation.
· If the applicant does not submit all the required documentation or the documentation does not meet ODP standards, the Assigned AE will send the applicant the New Provider Qualification Additional Information Needed Letter (Attachment #2) on the AE’s letterhead. The applicant then has 14 calendar days to resubmit any corrected documents to the Assigned AE. If the AE has a question, they should contact their Regional Provider Qualification Lead immediately.

· By the 120th day, the Assigned AE will determine whether the applicant is approved or not approved and respond to the provider accordingly.
· NOT APPROVED: If the tool and documents are not sufficient or acceptable for the Assigned AE to approve or if the applicant does not submit all required qualification documentation within the 120-day timeframe, the Assigned AE will mark the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 not qualified and return it to the applicant along with the New Provider Qualification Not Approved Letter (Attachment #3) on the AE letterhead and will copy their ODP Regional Provider Qualifications Lead. The applicant can repeat the Provider Applicant Orientation course and restart the process. Applicants may attend the Provider Applicant Orientation a maximum of two times in a calendar year.
· APPROVED: If the tool and documents received are approved by the Assigned AE within the 120-day timeframe, the Assigned AE will mark the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 accordingly as directed in the instructions. The Assigned AE will send the provider the approved ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 with the cover template (Attachment #1) and copy their ODP Regional Provider Qualifications Lead.
· The Assigned AE will maintain all documentation in accordance with record retention standards. The Assigned AE will send any documents to ODP upon request.
[bookmark: ENROLLMENT][bookmark: _Toc37331468]ENROLLMENT
· New provider applicants of waiver services are required to successfully complete the Provider Qualification Process for New Providers prior to accessing the MA Program Online Provider Enrollment Application System. Once the applicant is qualified, the approved ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 must be uploaded with the electronic enrollment application and all required enrollment supporting documentation. The 120-day deadline is no longer relevant once the provider receives the approved DP 1059 from the Assigned AE. However, provider applicants should enroll their first service location site as soon as possible after receipt of the approved DP 1059. Applicants should review the DP 1059 to be sure the specialties requested on the enrollment application are qualified on the DP 1059 form.
[bookmark: HCSIS_REGISTRATION_AND_SERVICE_OFFERINGS][bookmark: _Toc37331469]HCSIS REGISTRATION AND SERVICE OFFERINGS
· Once the submitted enrollment application is approved and processed, the provider will receive an automatically generated letter from the Office of Medical Assistance Programs confirming site enrollment details. As part of the process, ODP Provider Enrollment staff will contact the HCSIS Help Desk and provide the username, organization name, the FEIN number, and unique email address of the provider so they can be assigned an ODP role. The provider will receive notification from the Help Desk that they have an ODP role and can log into HCSIS to add services for which they are qualified.
Please review the HCSIS Provider Updates Tip Sheet. The provider may begin to provide qualified services only after an AE has authorized it to do so in an Individual Support Plan.
[bookmark: LISTSERV_REGISTRATION][bookmark: _Toc37331470]LISTSERV REGISTRATION
· ODP has a Listserv that provides email notifications to providers and all other stakeholders of important ODP announcements which include but are not limited to new ODP bulletins, clarifications on ODP policies and procedures, and important health alerts. To stay informed with ODP’s fast changing system requirements, newly enrolled provider should request registration with the ODP Listserv by emailing the Outreach mailbox at RA-PWODP_OUTREACH@pa.gov.


[bookmark: _Toc37331471]RESOURCES
55 Pa. Code Chapter 6100 Enrollment
Qualification Process for New Providers UPDATE ODP Announcement 19-044 ODP Announcement 050-17 Provider Closure Notification Form
DP 1059 with instructions
ODP Provider Qualification Documentation Record
[bookmark: _Toc37331472]INQUIRIES
[bookmark: INQUIRIES]For inquiries regarding this communication, contact the ODP Provider Qualification mailbox at: ra-odpproviderqualif@pa.gov.


[bookmark: APPENDIX_A:_AE_REQUALIFICATION_HCSIS_TIP][bookmark: _Toc37331473]APPENDIX A: AE REQUALIFICATION HCSIS TIP SHEET
Provider Qualification Status Screen for Assigned AEs
During the requalification process, the provider qualification status screen allows AEs to review and document the results of qualification determination by specialties for a provider. Assigned AEs may see a variety of screens that display different results. Below is an explanation for different display results an assigned AE may encounter.
[bookmark: SCENARIO:_New_Provider_Qualification_Scr][bookmark: _Toc37331474]SCENARIO: New Provider Qualification Screen for AEs is Blank

When the provider qualification status screen is blank, the provider’s enrollment application is either in process or not completed, which means the provider is not enrolled in PROMISeTM or
HCSIS for any ODP programs. Only ODP enrollment staff can add a new specialty to the provider qualification screen.
If a provider’s DP 1059 has been updated and specialty(s) qualified and the screen is still blank, the provider did not submit an enrollment application to the ODP enrollment unit to add the specialty or the enrollment application is in process and has not been finalized.
[bookmark: SCENARIO:_Requalifying_a_provider_when_P]


[bookmark: _Toc37331475]SCENARIO: Requalifying a provider when Provider Status shows “New.”

For the above screen, the ODP Enrollment unit initially assigns the provider status of “new” when a provider is not previously enrolled in any ODP waiver programs. During the requalification process, if a provider is due for requalification and they are in a provider status of “new”, the assigned AE will update the qualification status and recalculate the end date for requalification to take place. To do this, the AE should select the radial button of the specialty and select the edit button. In the provider qualification detail section, the AE will update the qualification status to either the designation of qualified or not requalified, then select the recalculate button which changes the end date to the appropriate cycle. If not requalified is chosen, the AE must choose a reason from the drop down. The AE may also add additional comments in the comments box.
If the provider is qualified to provide enhanced services, the assigned AE will mark the enhanced level as “Yes” on the provider qualification status screen. If there is an enhanced level available for the specialty and the provider is not qualified to provide enhanced services, the assigned AE will mark the enhanced level as “No”. The assigned AE must manually save the results, or the updates will not save. This process needs to be repeated for each specialty. Please note that if there is an enhanced option for the specialty, the assigned AE must choose Yes or No in the drop down for enhanced level, or the changes will not save.




[bookmark: SCENARIO:_Changing_the_qualification_sta][bookmark: _Toc37331476]SCENARIO: Changing the qualification status for an existing provider


When a provider status is “Existing” the assigned AEs will perform the same steps as when the provider is in a new status mentioned above. No matter the qualification status (i.e. qualified or not requalified), the end date will automatically populate to the date of the requalification cycle. If an assigned AE wants to change the end date to a specific date, they will need to contact their Regional Program Office. This will usually occur when a provider needs to be terminated from providing ODP services.


[bookmark: APPENDIX_B:_REMINDER_TO_PROVIDER,_AE_WAR][bookmark: _Toc37331477]APPENDIX B: REMINDER TO PROVIDER, AE WARNING E-MAIL
Reminder to Provider - AE Warning E-mail
Email to: Provider Director From: AE Provider Qualification Lead Date: 30-45 Days Prior to Due Date
Subject: ***WARNING---provider qualification Action Required*** Dear: Provider Director
Please be advised that, as of the date of this e-mail, the required qualification documentation has not yet been received from your agency by the assigned AE.
Please submit all required documentation too: AE Provider Qualification Lead’s Address City, State, Zip
If your provider qualification documentation is not received by April 30, the Supports Coordinators will start planning activities with individuals, families, and Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams on May 1, Year for the transition of those individuals you currently serve to alternate willing and qualified provider(s).
Not having your service specialties in a qualified status will result in having individuals who receive your services transitioned to another willing and qualified provider on July 1, Year. If during planning activities the individual chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, Year, service authorizations in the Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX-20XX ISP will be end-dated accordingly.
If your agency’s qualification status is not marked as “qualified” in HCSIS by the assigned AE by May 1, Year, your HCSIS provider qualification status will change to “expiring”. This will not allow for any real contract from being created in HCSIS for the upcoming FY and therefore, the affected provider service(s) will not be authorized in the FY 20XX-20XX ISP until your agency becomes qualified. Waiver services rendered by a provider with a qualification status other than “qualified” after June 30, Year will not be paid as per ODP waiver requirements and regulation.
Sincerely,
AE Director (Assigned AE)
cc:	Applicable AE Staff SCO Director(s)
ODP Regional Program Manager (ODP) Regional Provider Qualification Point Person



[bookmark: APPENDIX_C:_FAILURE_TO_COMPLY_NOTIFICATI][bookmark: _Toc37331478]APPENDIX C: FAILURE TO COMPLY NOTIFICATION LETTER TO PROVIDER FROM ASSIGNED AE
Assigned AE Failure to Comply Notification letter to Provider
Provider CEO/Executive Director Address Dear CEO/Executive Director:
All waiver providers have two separate qualification target dates: a “Due Date” and an “Expiration Date”. The “Due Date” for Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX-20XX for all qualified waiver providers is April 30, 20XX.
This letter serves as notice that Provider Name & MPI # has not submitted their DP 1059 and supporting documentation by April 30, 20XX for the following service specialties:
Specialty #/Service Name
Supports Coordinators have been notified to begin planning activities with waiver participants, families, and Individual Support Plan teams as of May 1, 20XX for the transition of waiver participants to willing and qualified provider(s).
If Provider Name does not become qualified by June 30, 20XX, Provider Name will not receive payment for waiver services rendered beyond that date and will no longer be qualified to provide the service specialties noted above. If, during transition planning activities, the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, 20XX, service authorizations in the FY 20XX-20XX will be end-dated accordingly.
Sincerely,
AE Director (Assigned AE)
cc:	Applicable AE Staff SCO Director(s)
ODP Regional Program Manager (ODP) Regional Provider Qualification Point Person
[bookmark: APPENDIX_D:_NOTIFICATION_E-MAIL_TO_ALL_A]


[bookmark: _Toc37331479]APPENDIX D: NOTIFICATION E-MAIL TO ALL AUTHORIZING AE(S) WITH ATTACHED AUTHORIZATIONS
Notification e-mail to ALL Authorizing AE(s) with attached authorizations
The following provider(s) have not yet submitted their provider qualification documentation record or supporting documentation to the assigned AE.
Provider (MPI# :)
Please find the attached report(s) that details the individuals who are currently authorized to receive services from provider(s) listed above.
Starting in Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX-20XX, waiver providers were assigned a “due date” for qualification purposes. Providers have been informed that if they do not submit their qualification documentation by April 30, 20XX, Supports Coordinators (SCs) would begin planning activities with waiver participants, families, and Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams as of May 1, 20XX for the transition to willing and qualified provider(s).
Please notify the appropriate SCOs/SCs utilizing Appendix E that planning activities shall begin with teams effective immediately. Please forward the “Choosing Alternative Providers” talking points as a planning tool.
The Authorizing AE shall pull the Provider Qualification Status Report in HCSIS on a weekly basis to check on the qualification status of providers. If the provider becomes qualified and the individual chooses to continue to receive services by the provider, the SC can cease planning activities.
However, if during planning activities the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternate willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, 20XX, waiver service authorizations in the individual’s FY 20XX-20XX ISP should be end-dated accordingly.
If, as of June 30, 20XX, the authorizing AE has not received notification from ODP that the above provider has been qualified, the authorizing AE shall ensure that waiver authorizations for the provider were not carried forward into individual FY 20XX-20XX ISP.
Sincerely,
Regional PQ Point Person of Assigned AE
cc:	Regional PQ Point Person of Authorizing AE(s)



[bookmark: APPENDIX_E:_NOTICE_FROM_AUTHORIZING_AE_T][bookmark: _Toc37331480]APPENDIX E: NOTICE FROM AUTHORIZING AE TO SCO WITH ATTACHED AUTHORIZATIONS
Notice from Authorizing AE to SCO with attached authorizations
The following provider(s) has not completed their qualification by the due date:  Provider Name (MPI#)
Please find the attached report(s) that details the individuals who are currently authorized to receive services from the provider(s) listed above.
Providers have been informed that if they do not submit their qualification documentation by April 30, Supports Coordinators would begin planning activities with waiver participants, families, and Individual Support Plan (ISP) teams as of May 1 for the transition to willing and qualified provider(s).
At this time, SCs shall begin planning activities to discuss alternative providers with individuals and teams immediately. Please find “Choosing Alternative Provider’s” talking points attached to be used as a planning tool.
The SCO shall pull the Provider Qualification Status Report in HCSIS on a weekly basis to check on the qualification status of the provider(s). If the provider(s) becomes qualified and the individual chooses to continue to receive services by the provider(s), the SCO can cease transition planning activities. If during planning activities the waiver participant chooses to begin service with an alternative, willing and qualified provider prior to July 1, a Critical Revision shall be completed to the individual’s current ISP.
If, as of June 30, the provider(s) has not been qualified, Authorizing AE will ensure that waiver authorizations for the provider(s) are not carried forward into the next fiscal year ISP for the individual.
Sincerely,
Authorizing AE



[bookmark: APPENDIX_F:_CHOOSING_AN_ALTERNATE_PROVID][bookmark: _Toc37331481]APPENDIX F: CHOOSING AN ALTERNATE PROVIDER – TALKING POINTS FOR SC
Choosing an Alternate Provider
· Individuals have choice of willing and qualified waiver providers
· Provider	is in “Expiring” status in HCSIS as of April 30, Year. They have until June 30, Year to become qualified; however, if not qualified by this date they will NOT be qualified to render services and will not be authorized in your Fiscal Year (FY) 20XX- 20XX ISP. This means the provider will not be able to get paid for any services they provide since they will not be authorized.
· In order to ensure there is no gap in services you are being given the choice to select another qualified provider. In the event your current provider does not become qualified by June 30, Year you will be without services effective July 1, Year if you do not choose an alternate provider.
· The following providers are qualified and offer the services that you are receiving from your current provider. Please review this list and alert me of your choice to move forward (SCOs to use Provider Qualification Status report and filter by service the individual receives and then by qualified provider and region)
· If you would like to proceed with transitioning to an alternate provider, I will send referrals
· There is no guarantee of acceptance with a new provider as they must be willing to provide services to you
· You may want to identify more than one alternate provider to be sure you receive services on July 1, Year.

[bookmark: APPENDIX_G:_Provider_Qualification_Appro][bookmark: _Toc37331482]APPENDIX G: Provider Qualification Approval Template Provider Name: Provider Name
Dear: Provider Qualification Primary Contact Name,
Attached is your DP 1059, which verifies your qualification for specific services through the Consolidated, Community Living, and Person/Family Directed Support (P/FDS) Waivers.
Upload this form to the on-line electronic provider enrollment application along with all other required supporting documentation.
If you have any questions regarding the ODP Provider Qualification process, please do not hesitate to contact me at PQ AE Lead Contact Information.
If the DP 1059 indicates you are not qualified to provide specific services through the Consolidated, Community Living and Person/Family Directed Support (P/FDS) Waivers, you may appeal this decision by filing a request for hearing in writing within thirty-three (33) days of this letter to:
Department of Human Services Bureau of Hearings and Appeals 2330 Vartan Way Second Floor Harrisburg, PA 17110-9721
A copy of your appeal must be sent to: Department of Human Services
Office of Developmental Programs Division of Program Management
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105
Please refer to 55 Pa. Code Chapter 41 (relating to Medical Assistance Provider Appeal Procedures) for more information about your appeal rights and responsibilities. You may view Chapter 41 in its entirety at: MA Provider Appeal Procedures
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at PQ AE Lead Contact Information.
Thank you.
Name of PQ AE Lead

cc: Regional PQ Lead



[bookmark: _Toc37331483]APPENDIX B:  PROVIDER QUALIFICATION PROCESS FOR NEW PROVIDERS 
DISCUSSION: 
Pursuant to 55 Pa. Code §6100.83 (relating to enrollment documentation) and the service qualification requirements specified in Appendix C of the Consolidated, P/FDS and Community Living Waivers, in order to become a qualified provider, applicants must submit required provider qualification documentation designated for new provider applicants.
CEOs of provider applicants must successfully complete ODP Provider Orientation training which includes pre-registration module webcasts and a full day face-to-face classroom session. Upon completion of each training component, the CEO must pass a post-test to earn and be issued a Certificate of Achievement.
New Provider Process flowchart and process step tools for licensed and unlicensed services are available for provider applicants on MyODP. (PATH: Resources > Intellectual Disability Resources > Waiver Services > Qualification and Enrollment) These guiding documents steer applicants through the complicated qualification/enrollment processes.
Additionally, a detailed flowchart depicting the process to apply for and obtain a Certificate of Compliance for licensed services is available on MyODP through the same path specified above.
QUALIFICATION DOCUMENTATION:
New provider applicants must review all source documents referenced within ODP’s New Provider Self-Assessment Tool. While completing the tool, the provider applicant shall ensure that all policies, procedures, processes, and/or protocols are developed and aligned with ODP requirements. The Assigned Administrative Entity (AE) will validate the documentation that applicants submit with the New Provider Self-Assessment Tool.
New provider applicants must complete the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 and the Provider Qualification Documentation Record. All supporting documentation required for each service specialty the provider applicant intends to render must be included.
The DP 1059, New Provider Self-Assessment Tool, Provider Qualification Documentation Record, and all required supporting documentation, as well as, the additional documentation listed below, should be forwarded via e-mail transmission to the Assigned AE (see below for specifics related to timeframes). The Assigned AE is the AE within the county where the provider applicant intends to serve the most individuals.
CEOs of new provider applicants must sign the ODP Waiver Provider Agreement (available on the HCSIS homepage) and submit to ODP at RA-odpprovideragreem@pa.gov ODP will return the Agreement with a stamp of approval in the upper right corner of the front page.
New provider applicants wishing to be qualified for Residential Habilitation, Lifesharing and Supported Living are required to earn and submit a Certificate of Completion for the ODP Dual Diagnoses Training available on MyODP to their Assigned AE with other required documentation. This training must be completed by the CEO of the provider applicant.
Provider applicants must complete the ODP Quality Assessment & Improvement Contact Information Form and submit to ODP according to instructions.
PROCESS FOR SUBMITTING PROVIDER QUALIFICATION DOCUMENTATION:
The applicant must send the following information to their assigned AE electronically within 60 days of the date on the provider’s Provider Orientation Certificate of Completion:
· ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059
· New Provider Self-Assessment with Policies, Procedures and supporting documentation consistent with Guidelines
· Provider Qualification Documentation Record with required supporting documentation as indicated
· ODP Waiver Provider Agreement (stamped approved)
· ODP Dual Diagnosis Training Certificate of Completion (Residential Service Only)
· Provider Applicant Orientation Certificate of Achievement
· Additional ODP training certificates as required
· Email verification of QA&I contact form submission
NOTE: Please be aware that while the Provider Applicant Orientation certificate will expire within 120 calendar days, applicants must adhere to a 60-calendar day timeframe to allow the AE time to review the submitted documents and the applicant to make needed corrections.
· The Assigned AE will send an email to the applicant to confirm receipt of the documentation within seven calendar days.
· Within 30 calendar days from the date documentation was submitted by the applicant, the Assigned AE will review the responses on the New Provider Self-Assessment Tool as well as the documentation received from the applicant and validate the documentation using the New Provider Self-Assessment Tool Guidelines. The Assigned AE will review the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 along with the Provider Qualification Documentation Record and supporting documentation.
· If the applicant does not submit all the required documentation or the documentation does not meet ODP standards, the Assigned AE will send the applicant the New Provider Qualification Additional Information Needed Letter (Attachment #2) on the AE’s letterhead. The applicant then has 14 calendar days to resubmit any corrected documents to the Assigned AE. If the AE has a question, they should contact their Regional Provider Qualification Lead immediately.
· By the 120th day, the Assigned AE will determine whether the applicant is approved or not approved and respond to the provider accordingly:
· NOT APPROVED: If the tool and documents are not sufficient or acceptable for the Assigned AE to approve or if the applicant does not submit all required qualification documentation within the 120-daytimeframe, the Assigned AE will mark the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 not qualified and return it to the applicant along with the New Provider Qualification Not Approved Letter (Attachment #3) on the AE letterhead and will copy their ODP Regional Provider Qualifications Lead. The applicant can repeat the Provider Applicant Orientation course and restart the process. Applicants may attend the Provider Applicant Orientation a maximum of two times in a calendar year.
· APPROVED: If the tool and documents received are approved by the Assigned AE within the 120-day timeframe, the Assigned AE will mark the ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 accordingly as directed in the instructions. The Assigned AE will send the provider the approved ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 with the cover template (Attachment #1) and copy their ODP Regional Provider Qualifications Lead.
· The Assigned AE will maintain all documentation in accordance with record retention standards. The Assigned AE will send any documents to ODP upon request.
ENROLLMENT
New provider applicants of waiver services are required to successfully complete the Provider Applicant Qualification Process for New Providers prior to accessing the MA Program On-line Provider Enrollment Application System.  Once the applicant is qualified, the approved ODP Provider Qualification Form DP 1059 must be uploaded with the electronic enrollment application and all required enrollment supporting documentation. The 120-daydeadline is no longer relevant once the provider receives the approved DP1059 from the Assigned AE. However, provider applicants should enroll their first service location site as soon as possible after receipt of the approved DP1059. Applicants should review the DP 1059 to be sure the specialties requested on the enrollment application are qualified on the DP 1059 form.
HCSIS REGISTRATION AND SERVICE OFFERINGS
Once the submitted enrollment application is approved and processed, the provider will receive an automatically generated letter from the Office of Medical Assistance Program confirming site enrollment details. As part of the process, ODP Provider Enrollment staff will contact the HCSIS Help Desk and provide the username, organization name, the FEIN number, and unique email address of the provider so they can be assigned an ODP role. The provider will receive notification from the Help Desk that they have an ODP role and can log into HCSIS to add services for which they are qualified. Please review the HCSIS Provider Updates Tip Sheet. The provider may begin to provide qualified services only after an AE has authorized it to do so in an Individual Support Plan.
LISTSERV REGISTRATION
ODP has a Listserv that provides email notifications to providers and all other stakeholders of important ODP announcements which include but are not limited to new ODP bulletins, clarifications on ODP policies and procedures, and important health alerts. To stay informed with ODP’s fast changing system requirements, newly enrolled provider should request registration with the ODP Listserv by emailing the Outreach mailbox at RA-PWODP_OUTREACH@pa.gov.


[bookmark: _Toc37331484]Resources
· 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6100 
· ODP Announcement # 044-19 Provider Qualification Process for New Providers
· ODP Communication # 050-17 Provider Closure Notification Form
· ODP Communication #011-18 Waiver Renewal Implementation Provider Qualification Process
· DP 1059 with instructions, ODP Provider Documentation Record posted in MYODP 
· PQ DOCUMENTATION RECORD
[bookmark: _Toc37331485]RESOURCES
55 Pa. Code Chapter 6100 Enrollment
Qualification Process for New Providers UPDATE ODP Announcement 19-044
 ODP Announcement 050-17 Provider Closure Notification Form
DP 1059 with instructions
ODP Provider Qualification Documentation Record
[bookmark: _Toc37331486]INQUIRIES
For inquiries regarding this communication, contact the ODP Provider Qualification mailbox at: ra-odpproviderqualif@pa.gov.
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